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AUNSTRALEAN TELECOMMY NOUAFIONS ALUTHORIFY

94/0269
1 December 1994

Mr T Benjamin

National Manager
Customer Rasponse Unit
TELECOM

Facsimile No: (03) 634 8441

Dear Mr Benjamin

QUARGING:DISCREPANCIES RECORDED'B ¥ ACAN SMTTH, SHORT'DURATION
SHirTiv'S ARBFTHATION™

CALLS'ONO08'SERVICES ANDATAN SMITI

This letter is provided in response to your letter dated 11 November 1994 entitied

“Chargin Dfscrepanaes Recorded by Alan Smith and Issues Related to Short.
Duﬁa %o Tio'on 008 SorRaas™ . T il SREIRER MEBAVE Y N T PR v

| consider that the fundamental issue raised in your letter is your statement:

If the information requestad is provided to you outside of the approved
Arbitration Rules, other parties to the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure may
also seek information through you and expect answers in like manner. |
beliave that this will prove dysfunctional to an orderly and manageable
arbitration process and could possibly lead to its breakdown. It would also
involve Telecom in breaking its confidentiality undertaking under the Fast
Track Arbitration Rules. |

My response to this statement is as follows. AUSTEL can not disregard issues of
concern which come to our attention because thes be the subjgcg of arbitrat

| FEEFRETAUSTEL 1s not & party to the Fast Track rbatratuon Procedures andis
theretors ot aware of the specific issues which' have been raised in this process d
Furthermore, under the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure there is a mechanism for
dealing with the disclosure of confidential information, as foliows:

FQUEENS RO MELBUOL RNE, SV IUTORLA
POSTAL PO BON Y440 STRIGD A RO, MELBOU RN, VICTOREA, UM
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If there is any disclosure of any part of the subjact matter or the conduct of the
Procedure, the Confidential Information or the Arbitrator's award by either

. party, then the Arbitrator may take such steps as he thinks appropriate
including the dismissal of the claim in the event of a disclosure by the claimant.

it Telecom wishes to take up the issue of any disclosure of confidential information
which may have occurred or which may in the future occur under the "Fast Track”
Arbitration Procedure then this should be taken up with the Arbitrator of this
Procedure. The Procedure itself has mechanisms for ensuring an “orderly and
manageable arbitration process” is followed. If Telecom has concerns that the
Procedure is becoming unmanageable for reasons of disclosure of confidential
information then these should be raised with the Arbitrator, not AUSTEL. This
general advice also applies to issues of disclosure of confidential information in the
Anbitration Procedures for the “COT 12" and the pending General Arbitration
Procedures to be administered by the TIO.

AUSTEL still requires an answer to the issues raised in my letter of 4 October 1994,
and requests that an answer to alt the issues be provided by 15 December 1994.

i note that your letter states that “Each of the questions put by you in your letter of 4
October 1994 wili be answered as part of Telecom's defence to Mr Smith's claim
lodged under the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure.” As AUSTEL has not sought
information and is not aware of any of the details of Mr Smith's claims under the Fast
Track Arbitration Procedure, | was therefore not aware until i received your letter that
Mr Smith has raised all of the specific issues identified in my letter. | suggest that in
tuture Telecom not divuige information of this nature to AUSTEL on any matters
raised by AUSTEL which are matters raised in arbitration. This in itself could be
regarded as disclosing information which is confidential under the arbitration process.

in the current situation where it is possible that both parties to the Fast Track
Arbitration Procedure have divulged information to AUSTEL which details issues
raised in this Procedure | propose to take the following course of action. AUSTEL will
write 1o the Arbitrator enclosing copies of correspondence on this matter. AUSTEL -
will seek confirmation from the Arbitrator that Mr Smith has raised the issues detailed
in my letter, Should the Arbitrator confirm that these issues have been raised then
AUSTEL will not provide a response to Mr Smith on them, as he will have received
this response through the Arbitration Process. AUSTEL will inform Mr Smith of
AUSTEL's actions in this regard. Should the Arbitrator fail to provide any information:
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on whether these issues have been raised under.a'_rbitral.ion. or deny that all these
{@E5BE Ve Daon raised by Mr Sith. then AUSTEL will wiite 10 Telecom furthef on
(IS ERERMotd that Under the P& Track Arbitration Procedure the Arbitrator does
not bacame invotved in assessingtha datailof the cla:mant"s subrmssion unui :
Telecom has provided its response to that submission, thergfore the Arbitrator may
not be in a position to provide a rapid response to AUSTEL's letter.

| must emphasise that AUSTEL is not seeking to prejudice Mr Smith's arbitration.

The issues raised by Mr Smith, however, concern matters which potentially affect a
considerable number of Telecom's customers and it is on this basis that AUSTEL has
taken up these issues. It is also the stated reason why Mr Smith raised these issues
with AUSTEL in his 3 October 1994 letter, as he "Thought this information might be of
concern to AUSTEL". In this context, | note that my 4 October 1994 letter also raises
the concems of another Telecom customer, Mr Jason Boulter, regarding the |
operation of his 008 service. In addition, concerns on the general operation of
Telecom's 008 service have recently been raised with AUSTEL by the Federal

" Member for Wannon, Mr David Hawker. The issues raised by Mr Hawker will be the

subject of a separate letter to Mr Steve Black, but information you provide in
rosponse to my 4 October 1994 letter may well form part of AUSTEL’s response to Mr
Hawker.

In summar.y. the issues raised in my 4 October 1994 letter are of concern to AUSTEL,
and will remain of concern until Telecom provides a response to AUSTEL which
AUSTEL considers allays this concern.

On another matter, thankyou for your offer to provide information on the general
principles of the operation of Telecom's 008 service. | would like to take up this offer

once you have responded to the issues raised in this letter.

Yours sincerely

B D obls.

Bruce Matthews

Consumer Protection X / 28
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16 December 1994 ¢ "J"Z‘Jﬁ-‘f Customer Reaponse Unit
Commerclal & Consumer
Level 37
242 Exhibition Street

Motboume Vic 3000
.. Austrelis

Tdgshone 03 634 2077
Fecsimile 03 632 3136

Dr Gordon Hughes
Hunt & Hunt

By facsimile: (03) 614 8730

(€

Dear Sir,

Fast Track Arbitration Procedure - Smith

Please find enclased a copy of the following documents:

1.  Letter dated 4 October 1994 from Austel to Telecom.

2. Letter dated 11 November 1994 from Telecom to Austel,

3. Letter dated 1 December 1994 from Austel to Telecom.

- You will pote from the correspondence that Austel has requested Telecom to provide :
information relating to charging discrepancies reported by Mr Smith for short duzation calls on
his 008 service, These issues form part of the subject matter of Mr Smith's claim under the
Fast Track Arbitration Procedure. : :

In light of clauses 16-19 of the arbitration procedure which prohibit the disclosure of
confidential information, Telecom is reluctant to provide Austel with this information.

You will note from Austel's letter of 1 December 1994 that Austel still requires Telecom to
provide this information and states that "[it) will seek confirmation from the Arbitrstor that
Mr Smith has raised the issues detailed in [his] letter. Should the Arbitrator confirm that these
jssuzs have been raised then Austel will not provide a response to M Smith on them...and will
inform Mr Smith of Austel's actions in this regard”.

L6I9NH
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Telecom wishes to comply with Austel's request for information and seeks your views as to
whether you would consider the provision of this information to Austel has the potential to ¢ '
breach the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure. The question has also been raised of whether -
discussion between yourself and Austel on the content of the claim and defence in Mr Smith's
arbitration might itself breach the confidentiality rules of the Fast Track Arbitration Procedure.

The simplest way forward may be for Mr Smith and Telecom and yourself to all confirm in
writing that this information can be provided to Austel if this meets with your approval.

Yours faithfully,
® oy
Ted Benjamin
National Manager
Customer Response Unit
o

L 69037

/29
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In an oral hearing no cross examination of any witnesses is‘

to be allowed. Legal representation of the parties shall be.

at the Arbitrator's discretion. If the Arbitrator allows

one party to have legal representation then the other . par:y‘
may also have legal representation.

All written evidence shall be in the form of an affidavit
or statutory declaration. All oral evidence shall be on
oath or affirmation. Either party or the Arbitrator may
reguest a transciipt of any oral evidence or séhmission
given-at the hearing. A copy of the transcript ehail be
given to the parties, the Arbitrator and the Special
Counsel. The cost of the provision of the transcript shall
be part of the administrative costs of the Procedure.

A copy of all documents and correspondence forwarded by the

 Arbitrator to a party or by a party to the Arbitrator shall

be forwarded to the Special Counsel. A cggx_gf all
documegii‘and correspondence forwarded by a party to the
Arbitrator shall be forwarded by the hxbitrator to the
Special Counsel and the other party.

The Procedure will be as follows:-

7.1 The time limits for compliance referred to in this
clause are subject to the overriding discretion of the
Arbitrator and may be the subject o{_subniksions,by'
the parties. :

7.2 The Claimant shall within 4 weeks of. receipt of
written notice from the Administrator pursuant to
Clause $ that he has received completed and signed
Request for Arbitration forms send to Telecom and to
the Arbitrator in duplicate, its Statement of Claim
and any written evidence and submissions ("the Claim
Documents*) in support of that claim. The Statement of

Claim shall, with sufficient particilarity, state the
following:

7.2.1 the identity of the Claimant;

473405601 _ W
/30
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Dr Gordon Hughes
Hunt & Hunt . .
Lavyers . 28 December 1994
459 Collins St -

Melbourne

3000 L facismile 03 614 8730

Dear Dr Hughes

ARBITRATION - TELECOM .

I enclose a Telecon internal document, F.0.I: No A13726

I an formally requesting the Arbitrator, Dr Hughes. To apply to
Telecom for access, of all the raw dats, associated with the Bell
Canads testing at the RCM, PTARS at Cape Bridgewater.

CCS7, CCAS monitoring vas functional at the time of these tests,
The dates in question were, 5/11/93, 8/11/93, 9/11/93.

This request is very relevant to-my assessing the accurascy of
Telecom’s defence documents.

I wish to once again inform the Resource Team, that Telecom have
right through this Arbitration Procedure, denied me access to
certain CCAS, CCS7, E0S, and Elmi raw data.

Telecom’s conduct in this one

atter alome, has severely disadvantdged
my Arbitration Claim. -

1 avajt Telecom’s response regakding the Bell Caﬁada testing.

Yours sincerely

Alan Smith.

[3f
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Dr Gordon Hughes
gunt & Hunt ‘
avyers
459 Colline St 28 December 1994
Melbourne

3000 facismile 03 614 8730

Dear Dr Hughes -
ARBITRATION ~ TELECOM

In relation to my correépondencé to your office today, fe: Bell
Canada testing.

I would like the following request to be incorporated within
. this prior letter received. :

I am now seeking from Telecom, all the working documents that was
associated vith this testing.

The documents gought consise of, Portland Exchange technicisn
overtime sheets for the days where those personel would have had
to retieve on a daily basis, all the information gained from the
PTARE at Cape Bridgewater RCM. 5/11/93, 8/11/93, 9/11/93.

All vwerking documents, to how this information was programed, read

and deciphered alloving for Bell Canada to produce into writen
docum:ntation.

A leti:r from Telecom NNI, stating'the time in which is needed to
deciph-r, CCS7, CCAS information accuratly, so as to be correct

in all Zorm, which would allow this information to be viewed as
a true ¢ssessment of data received. T

This . fcrmation sought by the Cape Bridgewvater Holiday Camp, is
vital 5 1ssess Telecom’s defence of their Network during the
Bell Cvnaca testing period.

Yours sinceely

Alan Smith.

(3]
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LAWYERS lmes GF. Hamowel

28 December 1994 _ Our Ref: GLH Goane 00

Matier No: 5126886 | ' Wk b it
Your Ref: + Consullants
BY FACSIMILE 632 3235 . ) Kenneth M. Martin

Mr E Benjamin : : N mm"
/- S Gill ‘ eor o
National Manager - . - Meusa A Henderion
Customer Response Unit h
Level 37, 242 Exhibition Street

MELBOURNE Vic 3000

Dear Mr Benjamin
ARBITRATION - SMITH

1 enclose copy facsimiles from the Claimant dated 28 December 1994 in

which he requests me to apply to Telecom for access to specified
information.

As you are aware, | have the po{;ver under clause 7.6 of the Fast-Track
Arbitration Procedure to order the production of documentation.

melbenwrn:

Do you wish to make a submission in relation to Mr. Smith’s request?

iy dmey

Yours sincerely

sy dmey weir

brisbance

GORDON HUGHES

Encl. ' cenmberra

cc A Smith, W Smith, P Bartlett, J] Rundell

' EEEREES

represented

adelaide

d s~ L]

11382377_ACZF/CF o ,3 z -

Level 21, 459 Collins Street, Melbourne 1000, Ausiralia.  Telephone: (61.3) 614 874 1.
Facsimile: {61-}) 614 8730. G.P.O. Box 1533N, Metbourne J001. DX 252, Melbourne.

Tiwe Austrakan Membies of Intortaw, an wternatumnal s3sp0raton 1 mvdopendent law ki« Asig Pacii - The Anvercas - {wope + The visddle £ast
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'7"0 OFF7 Ce
CAPE BRIDGEWA TER HOLIDA Y CAMP
PORTLAND
VICTORIA
Dr Gordon Hughes
Huot & Hunt
1 .
459 Collins Strect
Melboumne 3000
6th January, 1995
ARTIBRATION - TELECOM
Dear Dr Hughes,

Tbefoﬂowmmfotmnun,mghbydw&pcBndgﬂamﬂolmyCamp is to substantiate incorrect
details a5 presented in Telecom's Defenice Documents. These requests are listed in point form:

@
o
(]

th

(e

@

Mo

AHELNHrawdﬁampesofmonitoﬁngofmyphmlinesfrmaﬂymy 1993 to July 1993.
All POS data readings. This equipment was attached to my in-coming 267 267 lioe during 1993.
Mmmwdmmwﬁdlwemmmmmmcmmm._

AllwuidngmﬁauDaveSmckdale.NMmtbcloekpmblmmmedmm 267 267
line on 5/8/93 by Mrs MeGraw.

Telecom Defence Docuraet File S, Appendix 40, states “Test calls from Quamsla'nd - Portland”
How many calls in all?

TRT between Femtres Gully and Portand 807 calls.
TRT between Ballarat and Portiand 300 calls.
All data associated with thesc calls, signed and dated by the on-duty techniclan, and his findings.

Telecom Defence Docurnent File §, Apperidix 37, Telecom Mirute, smwthatllmcrrorspcr

. hous were measured. This was in the PCM system. -

All documentation associated with these findings, accompanied by technicians’ reports.

Telecom Defence Document File $, Appeadix 31 R01447, i.c.: obtained CCAS data via the -
VAX/VMS (Weck ending 1 1th September).

All CCAS data showing these unanswered calls for the week ending llthSeptanbcrandlikowise
memkcndmg2sm8cptanbcr '

Telecom Defenoe Docurent File 5, Appendxx 31 K04410 siates that 34,686 test calls were
generated into various locations.

Full information on these test calls, data associated with where the end-to-end call tesminate [3 3
This data to have a technician's signature to the completed and finished test calls. !

-

Conttnued on poge 2)




& 25-08-1935 15:84  FROM CAPE BRIDGE HDAY CAIP T0 es277a797 P.ed

@  AllCCS7 data for 1993 and 1o August 1994
Al CCAS data for 1993 and to Avgust 1994
All EOS dats for 1993 and to August 1994

Mﬁwm;)

G - Gordon Stakes, Portland Techaician, states i his Witness Statement/Statutory Declaration, that
| al:stmmgdevmwasuwdforscmalmonmsonmyphmwnioe.
i Steve Black, Customier Response Unit, Teleoom, has infotmed mo that this was, and [ quote
| - ﬁomaTdmmmmm,mbWhmyChimﬁﬂed'CapeBﬁdm?:"Todmk
] that inconting calls (o the Portland exchange were successfully connected” '
| :

My Black stated that this device was for *fauls finding only”. I now geek afl documentation,
: fault records etc. which were written or documented over these sevoral months. These records
¢ must be accompaniod by the author's signature, and must stato the types of flts experienced
! when listening to these calls. This information is to include times, datos etc. ‘

This information is very relevaat tomy claim,

() Al CCAS, CCs7 Data which was used to determine the outcome of the Neat Testing as the
Cape Bridgewater RCM PTARS 267 211. The datss of these tests are as fallows:

23/10/93 to 41193 Alldays 9am o 10pra 390 test calls
28/10/93 10 8/11/93 : 1030 test calls

CCS7 Call Statistics would have shown breakdown of calls, those which were effective and
those which were not, This information is very relevant to my claim.

Accompanying this Jetter is & Telecom Internal Memo from Network Investigations. The third

pamgraph of this letier clearly states that thers were files associated with faults on the lines to this

business. I have not received thesc files under F.O.L The only documents | have scon from NNI are
@ o first reloased documents. T have not seen any great quanity of technical information.

Dr. Hughes, 1 also present a letser from Simon Chalmers, the Telecom Soficitor, addressed to Duncan
Wallace (No. R1 1704, R11705). Agsin, therc is twationed in the third pacagraph of this letter that

Telecom have not provided all NINI working notes. This is a significant point to substantiate.

David Stockdale has indicated in his feter that it would tequire § - 6 days for i just to obtain some
of Ms Smith's records and that locating and copying/printing the secords is only part of the task.

I now ask Dt Hughes to view paragraph two of this fetter. Mr Chalmers writes that if any records are -
Tk provided, not only could Telecom be in beeach of the F.O1. act, but Telecom may also, by hiding
thuse records and by not complying with the F.0.1. act, be preventing themsetves from using those
docuraenits in their own defeace.

Dr Hughes, it appears that Telecom chooses not to release this quantity of NNI technical information;
thut they Believe it far better to present their lics and their fabricated and manufactured F.O 1.

documents, rather than the real thing,
{Tonrinuad on page 3) ﬁg

-
- - ——
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25-98-1995 15:04 FROM CAPE BRIDGE HDRY CAMP T - e32Tmevan

Conkinued from poge 3)
As I understand it, under the Fast Track Atbitration Prooodure, mmymbmssmlmonlya&drm
the documents actually presented. Isnasaddaywhmaeomnmtwnedmpany can hide

behind the rule *T show you rune, you show me youts™,

Thmmthehstsctofdocuﬁmlmaﬁngﬂum:omw&om&mmatis,if .
Taleoom provide anything at all.

Alan Smith

PS. lammdtsad\mheodemfutﬁw [t is the 6th January, 1995, Mmﬁmymm
hmhwmbmpmﬁdwlﬂlﬂlomsddmwdnk '
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AUBTRALIA

Customer Retponse Unit
Commarcisl & Consumer

Level 37

i2 Januury 1995 . . 242 Exhibiton Stre&t

Metboume Vic. 3000

" Telephone (03} 634 2077
Facsimlle (03) 632 3236

Dr Gordon Hughes

Hunt & Hunt

Level 21

459 Collins Street
MELBOURNE VIC 3000

?' facsimile: (03) 614 8730
4}

Dcar Dr Hughes

Fast Track Arbitration Procedure - _Alan Smith

Irefer to your letler dated 27 (sic) December 1994 enclosing a copy uf a letter datod 28 December 1994
received from Mr Smith. | wish 10 comment as folows:

1.

®

Mr Smith has requested the Arbitrator o apply 10 Telecom Jor access, of all the raw dato, associated
with the Bell Canada testing at the RCM, PTARS a Cape Bridgewater”,

. Telecom located some of Bell Canada International's working documents which were thought to be in.

the possession of Bell Canada International but which were later found to have been left with Telecom
staflin Australia. : . |
Thosc working documents, insofar as they related to Mr Smith's business and fell-within the scopc of .
his FOL request of December 1993 were provided to Mr Smith under cover of my letter dated 21
October 1994. Mr Smith hus previously been informed (by letter dated 15 December 1994 from
‘Felecom to Mr Smith) that, as fur as I am aware, all Ball Canada International's working documents
(including raw dats) in Telecom's posscssion have already been provided to him.

Mr 8mith has on numcrous occasions requested ‘Yelecom 1o provide CCS7 call statistics dated 4
November, S November 6 November and 9 November 1993. (Lctters dated 27 October and 3
November 1994) Lixtensive seurches were carried out by Telecom in an attempt to identify these
documents. Mr Smith was informed by letter duted 15 December 1994, that as far as | am aware, no
such documents exist for the specific dates requested and therefore could not be provided 1o Mr Smith.

134 .
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© Mr Smith bas now requested CCAS and CCS7 call statistics for the dates 5 Navember, & November
and 9 November 1993. Telecom has not denied Mr Smith aceess 10 these documents but is unable 1o
provide documents which do not, as far as | am awarc, cxist for the specific dates requested by Mr
Smith. _ . Lo : .

Yours faithfully

17@-'\_-

ed Benjamin
National Manager
Customer Respanse Unit

o7

/34
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- elecom

Central Ares

Network Operations
- 6171 Roma Street

Brisbane -

| . . Ph (07873212
: Fax (07) 236 4247. .
- MrG.Kealey N - o S

;A"Wmmwade awa.fc ﬂn'oughdimmomwnhMrK. Dwyer, an anomaly has besn found
‘mﬁet&aﬂrmdsmmmdmthem "Bell Canada International Inc. REPORT TO
TELECOM AUSTRALIA S |

| ‘Q. m%hmdﬁgnf%ﬁfmzm_mk.maﬁm&m&tﬂﬂmiﬂt.he_m:_tusultsur
-7 " theconclusions of the repory. byt the praper times of the run should be recorded if at all possible. -
| ‘ Dismssionsﬁthanumberot‘ le assisting wit during that period .
- ! peopcass:sungmththetestcaﬂprogmn unng tat peno
wﬂmﬂd&mcmmdmblemwuukemmidduhuofmnlktommmgbmmd

| wm@m%gdmuoﬁmmmwammmgmmmmmy

meﬁrremﬂeaiomofcvausswmj inﬁregzrdhgthes ;xenccafcvmrshavebem
_bmugintogemer, . po “

* The tests wers initigred 1o Provide exra data from test calls into the number ranges of the
CoT customers connected to Deviin's Bridge exchange and Portland exchange. The data was.
0 be added a5 an addengum to the repont dated | November 1993 -
. ng Wednesday 3/11/93, Traffic Route Testers (TRT's) in the NIB test room 7735
Collins Street boume originared calls, via test lines connccred to Richmond exchange, (o
(St answering bases at Porrjand exchange and Deviin's Bridge excharige. A portable TRT at .
South Yams exchange was aiso used to oniginate calls (0 the same exchanges. / 3 5’

A63152

fed coT
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* AsMrG. Kealey an¢ Mr R, Saiais wtended to itavel (0 Portiand exchange (via Warmambool
exctange) on Friday afternoon $/11/93, they ensured that 8 TRT run from Rickmond had

| ‘ ﬁakhdmd.thuam&omduSothmmThadcmmws&mrﬂyh&ﬁM g

| . le&Mdbomneatapproﬁrmely‘luSthaday. They also amtanged for test calls to begin

| &umﬂuﬁgoqmnseﬁuaﬁmuaﬁmﬁeauuﬁmwmmaﬁmgem

| South Ymudmgemiuthea&moonwmﬁwSothmmThzdwmmiu :

test tun progtam and stopped, . - e : ' :

udmgewm.dwmrsonsdqaysnm of the weekend 6/11/93 & 71193,

|
| | ,
{ . meﬁ’twlho:mndmeew:mm:dednrrqxﬁ:edn:i:h&SoymYa:;aorRich:noad |
} . Ammammam@mmmmmgmo the test lines 3t Cape

h@ _ :erdsmand%%hidgcowchepeded&omﬂum 10 9/11/53 shows that the only time

1t appeass thus the desails for the zest nun from the Rickmond digital test fine (03 428 8974) 0
Cape Bridgewater RCM (055 257 211} should have been recorded 35 beginning ar agproximately
4.18 pm on 311193 (ruther thaq 12 45 pm on 5/11/93) and finishing at about 12.45 pm on
/193 (cezher than 4.18 pm on 511 1/93), with other aspeots of the 1est rm remaining the same
as previously recorded. These timings it in with other test-tuns from the Richmond TRT line
ane with other test runs from other exchanges to the seme lise at Cape Bridgewater. They also

. provide 2 logical sequence in the overall 1est-program and a reasonable average test call interval

(43.9 sec. per cat), N~

A table has been drawn up to show the test calls made over the period 2nd is sitached, showing the

sest ria berween the Richmond digital tast line nd the Cape Bridgewaicr test fine in this logical
_ 5(6 tme-slot within the overal] test TN program.

with your recollections and personal notes, or whether there is 30y otier way 10 cofrest Lhe records

‘ / thes
‘ Could you please confirm whether or not this interprezation of the sequence of 1cst runs mas

| of the iest funs shown in che repon.

| . _

|

ND0006

Alan Hemeich
GENERAL MANAGER
CEFTRAL ARE4
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3~2995 14:47 FROM CAPE BRIDGE HDQY ORPE TO )

Bk €2 'S B2:Q1PM.EPLOVENT CENTRE OTT

| - Fel. Fecsngs
' AH '

Humfich, Alan | =

Feram: Dwyer, Kevin
I Te: Humrich, Alan; Gamtle. Petac
Ce: Baltais, Rudi; Killagn, Paul
Subject: ra: Smith's query on 8C! Tests
Date; 23 August 1594 10;03
l Priarity: High %
Me Smith is correct in the suggestion imolied in his query that the 1est results recorded in the
I *Addendum - Additionat Tes

ts’ part of the BCl report to Telecom, 1 Novamber 1893, are impracticabie.
@  Seecificalty the tecu: |
D from- - Richmand Digital, RCMX, 03 428 T .
: : termnatiag te - Cape Bridgawater 055 26 - ghown in saction 15.23 of tha redort is
impeacticat 3¢ the numbar of calls recordad could

not hava bean mades within tha timeas chown and
weuld have clashed with other test runs parformed during thase times.

Untcriunately the TRT run resuits tabufations fifted out by the BCI reps. tollowing the tests, from which
the repory wac praparsd, have the sama times 3nd dates snd run results as are printqd in the tinal
repert,  The ecrar in racording must have accwred in the transcription from the rough notes ta the test
results data tabulation forms . Noae of tha original rough notes which may have been mada by tha
various people involved are now available. .

| have spokan 0 Gaerry Kesley, the Bell Canada international reprasentative, Paul Killean. and Rudi Balais
of NNL, and 1o staff at Seuth Yarra exchanga to determing the actual sequence of tasting during that
periad. Each had similar cecollections of beginning the series of tests to Portland Exchange {the Cape
Sridgewa

tec RCM cada range) and Deviin's Bridge exchange from TRTs connected to Richmond and
South Yarea fines on Wednesday 3/11/93,  As Rudi and Gerry intended 1o ¢o 1o Portiand to see the
Exchange and RCM, travelling on Friday afterncon 5711

{33, thay ensured that a TRT run from
Richmond had ¢eaced and that

left Melbourne 3t abaut 12.45 thatday. They made a call from Warrnambool exchange 10 ansure the
fun fram South Yarra was terminated, but have no notes to confirm the date and time of the call.

* -
. ltapbewrs that the TRT run details for the run from Richmond {428 WP tc Cape Bridgewatar RCM
})." cange (0SS 26QIB should have been recorded as beginning 2oproximately 4.18 pm, on 3/11/83 and

inighing ar approximately 12.45 pm. on 4/11/93. other aspects of the run remaining the same as
I recorded. '

a run from Scuth Yatra had commaenced with no woubles before thay

.-

These timings would fit in with the other test runs from the Richmond TRT fine and with other test (uns
to the s3me termineting kina at Cape Bridgewater.

They also provide a logical test run sequencs and a
rbascm;ble dverage test call inteeval {43.3 sec. per calll. .

A dewil racord of the test runs perferme:: during the extended test period is shown in the table
{BCINOV.DQC} below : _ :

< <File Anachment: SCINOV.DOC> >

Kevin Dveyer
627 3003

HD0037 ﬂ«f/ cor
sei
CM&)/34




Telecom Confidential

A Ms Susan Peel from State Trustees wrote a letter to Smith stating that on 8 October
1993 she tried to call his 008 number and received total silence. Ms Peel says she was
therefore forced to call Smith on "the ordinary telephone number”. Testing of Smith's
008 number failed to reveal any problems and further investigations discovered that the

State Trustees' PABX bamred Ms Pecl from making calls to 008 numbers. Smith was
informed of the results of these investigations in a letter dated 4 November 1993 from
Rosanne Pittard, General Manager, Commercial & Consumer Vic/Tas. There was no fault ..
with the Telecom network (reference document 3.15).

Conclusion - This complaint was due to misdialling by Smith's caller.

Smith reported to John MacMahon of AUSTEL that his 008 bill included 4 calls made to
him on 5 January 1994 from a Ms Burch of Portland. According to Smith, Ms Burch
attempted to send a facsimile to CBHC on the wrong number (his 008 number to which
no facsimile machine was attached instead of his 267 230 number). Smith stated that he
did not receive the 4 calls he was billed for and was adamant that no calls with a facsimile
tone were answered by him on that date.

An analysis of billing data and CCAS data by Telecom showed that each of the 4 attempts
had been answered at CBHC. CCS7 data was available for 3 of the 4 calls in question
which also indicated that each of these calls was answered. The fact that the three
methods of monitoring all show these calls were answered can leave no doubt that each -
call was connected through to CBHC. Any incoming call answered on Smith's 008 line
will be billed. Smith was billed due to mis-dialling by Ms Burch (reference document
3.30).

Conclusion - This complaint was duve to a mistake by Smith's caller.

On 31 January 1994, Smith complained that he was getting busy tone when he attempted
to call 03 287 7099 which was one of Mr Schorer's ISDN lines. An analysis of call data
showed that the perceived problem resulted from Smith mis-dialling the number, having
dialled 03 287 7009 instead of 03 287 7099. Smith was contacted by Tony Watson from
Telecom's Fault Management & Diagnostic Group who informed Smith of his mis-

dialling. Smith accepted this explanation. (reference document 3.39).

Conclusion - This complaint was due to misdialling by Smith.

On 27 April 1994 a fault report was entered in to Service Plus by Telecom's Mr Peter
Gamble. Mr Gamble had been testing Smith's 267 230 (facsimile) number/line and
discovered that the T200 telephone connected to 267 230 (together with Smith's
facsimile machine which also had a handset) was not immediately réleasing after Smith
had hung up the handset. A Telecom technician who specialises in customer premises

Briefing Paper BOO4 - Alan Smith 1212894
Page 68 -
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Telecom Confidential

equipment maintenance, Ross Anderson, therefore attended CBHC to inspect the T200 in
question at 1:30 pm on 27 April 1994. Testing was conducted which confirmed that the
T200 had problems releasing. Mr Anderson therefore replaced the T200 with another unit
and the unit removed was subsequently analysed by Telecom Research Laboratories.

| S

A brown sticky liquid substance which contained chemicals typically found in beer was
found in the T200. This was causing the switch hook mechanism in the T200 to lock up .
It is the customer’s responsibility to ensure that foreign substances are not introduced into
their CPE (reference document to 4.02 which includes detailed report of analysis of T200
which is also known as a TF200).

Conclusion- This complaint was due to a foreign substance in Smith’s phone causing
mis-operation.

On 27 May 1994 Ross Anderson attended CBHC in response to ring ouly once (ROO)
complaints in relation to Smith's 267 267 and 267 230 (facsimile) lines. On arrival Ross
noticed that Smith had a new Panasonic facsimile machine which he stated he had
purchased in the previous week. Mr Anderson arranged for test calls to Smiths 267 267
line from Telecoms Fault Dispatch Centre in Ballarat. Several test calls were made with
no problem being found ( reference document 4.18 and Ross Anderson witness

statement).

Smith told Mr Anderson that people were having difficulty in sending facsimile
transmissions to his 267 230 line. While at CBHC Ross noticed that Smith's new

facsimile machine was in "Auto" mode which means if an automatic facsimile machine

called 267 230, Smith's machine would ring for 2 complete cycles, answer the call and
receive the facsimile transmission automatically. In contrast, if a manually operated
facsimile machine called 267 230, the caller would lift the handset attached to their
machine, dial 267 230 and then wait to receive facsimile tones from Smith's machine
before pressing transmit on their manual facsimile machine. However, when Smith’s
facsimile machine is switched to "Auto" mode it recognises such calls from manual
machines as voice calls as it has not received the automatic tones as generated by
automatic machines.

When Smith’s facsimile machine is in "Auto" mode it may confuse a caller with manual
facsimile machines and can lead to an incoming caller who is waiting for facsimile tone
to prematurely hang up. In this case Smith may misunderstand this to be bursts of ring
caused by Telecom's network as he would not receive a facsimile transmission. If the
caller with a manual facsimile machine holds on for 30 seconds of ring in total when
Smith's facsimile is in "Auto”, Smith's facsimile will then change and transmit facsimile
tones to the incoming caller. However, it is unusual to wait 30 seconds for facsimile
machines to give facsimile tone and it is likely that an incoming caller with a manual
facsimile machine will get frustrated before the 30 seconds of ring has elapsed and hang
up prematurely (causing "bursts of ring") '

Briefing Paper BOO4 - Alan Smith 1212094
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FAXFROM:  ALAN SMITH DATE: 26.4:95 -
XX
PAX NO: 085 287 230 '

PHONENO: 008 918 522 NUMBER OF PAGES {inciuding this pege)

FAXTO: DR GOROON HUGHES
HUNT & HUNT

LAWYERS

MELBOURNE

ARBITRATION - TELECOM
Deas Dt Hughes,

@ 120610 bave e following three documents inctuded o oty clainysubissicn,

mmwmmuuunmofuwmmwccszmwmm
Mmmmmwwummmﬁmmmumw&nmumnmhcm
Beidgewnset, a3 well as incoming calls to this business. Telecom's Defice Docurnents have showa written
mnformation oaly regarding test calls 1o the above outlets. They have not supplied raw ELMI data tapes or
CCS7 dann staristics analysis of the supposed effoctive test calls 1o the locations mentioned.

Telecors: is relustams to provide this menitoring data to substantiate the test calls which they have stated wers

~ . citctive, within the guide-lines, and on a percensage bagis. §belicws it it tmperative that the Resource Team -
view this celuctance as non<omplisnce. The Resource Team would alsa be sware by now that the information
have supplied in both submissions and also in my reply to Telecom's Defeoce Documeats has shown, 1 belicve,
bcyoudcnrusombledwbnﬁnt?ﬂecqn'smacallsmdthemmbyhmmdmmwc
registared corvectly hay not besn the case, 1also believe sy examples of incorrest changing have shown 8 hale
in Teleoom's technical manitoring. '

. lm'chbt;n;dthethmdocum-bllwingasA.BudC. A is my latest 008 account which relates to rmay
Y 035 267 267 number. '

T reccived this acoount on the 25th Iamary, 1995, Foreasyviewiuglhave_indimadthe,tppmpﬁmmul ]
. wish oo ks with anarmow, - S o < ‘ , ,

The 13th January, at 11,50am - 07443, an incoming call; copversation time 9.49 scocnds.
Below 13th January, 11.57am - 03485, an incoming call: 42 seconds.

The cbvious can be seen in those two examgles, The Resource Team shonld question Telooom as to hoy 8 9.49
second conversation period could be interecpted at 11,57am. Telosom's incorrect charging can bs seen, once
again, in that & 2.49 second conversation could achially have baen a Jockup, o the 11.57am incident did not
transpire into a call which was answered by this business. We bave two issues here that muss be addressad by
Telooom, '

T agk for your patience in viewing 11t January at 03.49 - 05526, ! have marked this with an 'O for easy
viewing. A conversation time of 13 seconds is shown. This 03326 oumber is in fact 055 267 204 (the howse |
now rond, next door). This cafl was an engaged call and I noted the time (my time) st 3.52. The followine eal]
4t 3,.50pm was activated and conversation wok place. /37
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.'31-'13-195 09:11 FROM CAPE BRIDGE HDAY CRP T e327BI? .’.oa

The day prior, cn 10th January, there was a call at 09.43 from the came numbee. § believe this was an
cagaged signal slso, however 1 did aot make s atc st he time, ‘ i

Docyments Band C: Pmmmmm&mmdmm ‘!hnwdmewbm
pmiouslyummmhmﬂm I have included documents B aad € w validate document A.

At the 8.2.94 3t 20,03 we bave an incoming uneeswered call (docuspent B) and & wait time of &
sooonds. This document has been ticked for easy viewing,

Docatnent € (azy 008 accoume) shows, on the same day (8.2.94) st 8,03 8 call deing charged fe 9
::eunds. rymbtmhmh&mfwmw&wm _
corret?” : ‘

I coachasion, ¥ believe fhat | have shown, both in previoes subesissicns and with tese thrco
docurneots, that Telacom's processing of calls is flawed. Telecom muist supply all taw data, ELMI

" wpes, CCS7, CCAS and EOS data. 50 that the Resourcs Tesrm ean view these theee docunicots with

sapported paterial, 1 do ot intend w0 diip feed the Arbitration Procedare, D Hoghos, with
mfcmation such as this on & regular basis, kowsver, I believe that this Latest example mast be viewed
umemmRmemhmﬁdmwmmm
 Ghank you for this time, -

Sincerely,

Alza Smith,

/139
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Freecall 008/1800 calls continued

Dete Yime Origin . Destination Rate Min:Sec $
Answering number 055267287 continued )

08 Jan  11:7 am 0SS26 055267267 Day 2:38 0.58
07 Jan  11:19am Q8988 055267267 Day - T 036
07 Jar  Ou250m 055267267 Day 0:38 013
07 Jen  CUSY pm 3680 : 055267267 Day 0:21 0.11
05 Jan  0B:20 am Q7443 085287267 Day 0:43 0.25
09.Jon QU068 pmn 09457 055267267 Day 913 0.08
09 Jun * 04:24 pm 07443 058267267 = Day 2:41 1.09
09 Jan  06:54 pm 05526 065267267 Night 0:35 0.09
10Jan 09:43am 05526% 0585267267 Day 014 0.05
10 Jan 0416 pin 05221 055267267 Day . 2:08 0.65
10 Jan  08:57 pm 05526 055267287 Night 141, 028
10Jdan  07:44 pm 03883 055287267 - Night 10:23 2.18
ttJdan 0807 am 05526 055267267 Day 1:08° 0.26
11 Jan 0327 am 05526 ' 055267267 Day 051 0.18
11 Jdan 025 pm (8526 055267267 Day 1:47 . 0.40
1MMJan  O3tepm 05 055267267 Day 1:24 0.43
11 Jan 03:49 pm 055268.2° 055267267 Day 0139 0.06
11 Jan  03:50 pm 05526 055267267 Day 112 0.27
12Jan 09:18 am 05626 0S5267267 Day 052 0.20
12 Jan 0110 pm 03480 065267267 Oay 0:30 0.18
12Jan  02:32 pm 05342 058267267 Day 0:56 0.20
12 Jan  06:02 pm 03152 055267267 Night - 0:30 O.11
13Jan 1144 am 05526 085267267 Day 225 0.64
13 Jan 11:48 8m 05526 055287267 Day 0:45 0.17
13Jan  11:50 am 07443 055267267 Day 8:4 . 399
13Jan 1157 am (035856 065267267 Day - 0:42 0.22
13Jan  01:34 pm 05526 \ 066267267 Day 2:07 0.48
13 Jan 0357 pm OS 055267267 Day &51 1.50
14 Jon  10:27 am 05784 055267267 Day 0:47 c.24
4Jdan 11327 am 05342 - 065267267 Day 14 . Q3
1SJen  05:23'pm 05341 ST 055267287 © ¢ Economy’ 035 | 008
16Jan  03:26am 04 058267287 Economy 0:30 . 0.08
16 Jan 09:18 are 03161 055267267 Day 230 0.77
Total for 055287267 $20.67

Other Charges and Credits .

For miscellanecus cherges and cradits on 190ct
3 of 12 instalments on charge
of 62,00 8§16
. Telecom Australia holds PPS Roeporting / 3 ?
Exemption Approval No. RM3z767i.

Total other chatges and crodis $6.18




- Cape Bridgewater Roliday Camp asd Convention Centre
' Portland, Victorla, 3305

Dr Gordon Hughes,

Huat & Hunt, ‘ .
Lawyers, _ ) /
Melbourae. N

15% February 1995
Dear Dr Hugbes

I refor you to tay copied letters to you dated 2* and 10% October 1994, with regards
to tuy complaints against Telstra's verification tests carvied oat on my service 202
September last. Is her ststutory declarstion Ms Cathy Ezard, complained that she
believed Mr. Gambie did not correctly test the supposed test calls which should bave
connected to bﬂhmhxlinendoarhmin;miuliu.nymmof
these complaints was also forwarded to your office a5y concers that ary
Kiosk phoae was sot correctly tested as well a3 sy Gold Phone. My records show
your office has yet to respond to those complatuts,

Durisg late June throngh wwlm,ltamnd-ymiwhdiupmed '
d.@&hﬂﬂubgmmmmm«,mw . .
period Ms Exard and [ keve teceived quite & few complaiats that our Mm’«l
tohemundymedorlhephnrhpmﬂuwmdukh '

sthemdance. My previoes letters to you i Jamnary 22% and 26® atvo confirmed we
were stilf expeciencing problems with our sevvice lines.

A3 yoo are sware the verification testing was prepared in consultation with Austel
Mwhfwmtheh&ﬁrm-hhgm&e&?mm
Wa%wnopu?ﬂmn&huoqu&cﬂnedmubimﬁw. Our

should have under the agreed testing process. As I have not received sotice from
you ju regards to these deelnraﬁmnﬂnyknmdlumyeonphinhg of these
faults that you find tine to pass ary commeats outo Telstra for investigation
purposce. 1 ask you to instruct Telstra to provide you and DMR, darification as to
why wy phones are stift not functioning, as they |

Please find attached here supporting docaments which confirm the coutinuation
&umqmmmmmﬂmmpm

1 thank you for your
Simcerely

Alaa Smith




'FAX FROM: ALANSMITH ~ DATE: 3.3.95 - .
C.0.T.

FAXNO: 055267 230
PHONE NO: 008 816 522 NUMBER OF PAGES (including this page)

FAX TO: DR GORDON HUGHES -
HUNT & HUNT
MELBOURNE

Dear Dr Hughes,

I am presenting two décuments that I believe are relevant to the presentation of my submissions and
my reply to Telecom's Defence documents, both of which have already been tendered.

L Telecom document K02736 is a copy of my advertisement in the Geelong Advertiser on 27th

. February, 1993. In reference to this document I would ask you, and the Resource Team, to review

Telecom's Defence Witness Statement, Ray Morris, at 11 and 12. I believe you will find that this
particular saga, referred to in Ray Morris's statements, relates to an inadvertent error made by the
Geelong Advertiser, where they advertised an incorrect 008 number. However, Telecom document
K 02736 shows clearly that my (055) 267 267 number was printed correctly.

I find Telecom's conduct alarming, not only in their Defence Document, but also the suggestion, made
on 13th July, 1993 by Miss Roseanne Pittard, Telecom General Manager, Commercial, that Telecom
use this "wrong number” information to build credibility on Telecom's side, hoping that Senator
Boswell (pohncal briefings) and Austel would pmduce adverse findings in relation to the way I run
my promotions and advcrtlsmg

A copy of the information just supplied regarding political briefings can be found in my seoond

submission C/B/H/C titled "Cape Bridgewater 1" on page 70.

2. The second document, which is very relevant to a matter that I am most concemned about,
relates to Telecom's Defence surrounding beer alleged to have been found in my 267 230 phone.

In my second submission, "Cape Bridgewater Part 1" (already presented), the fifth page from the back
is a copy of an E-mail memo from Peter Gamble to Bruce Pendlebury, dated Tuesday 26th April,
1994. As you will see in the first paragraph, Peter Gamble had already described accurately what the
problem was with my 267 230 phone as a result of his discussions with Les Churcher. From the
following paragraphs in this document, addressed to varying Telecom departments, we could assume
that there had been a known heat problem, together with problems associated with moisture, at the
RCM.

T am not sure whether both these discussions are related to the moisture problem in the Exicom phones
as presented in my supporting eviderice in reply to Telecom's Defence (titied "Brief Summary,
Telecom Witness Statement, Conflicting Evidence Summary, TF200"). Again I find that I must use
the word 'alarmed’ in relation to many examples where Telecom have mislead in their Defence,
Documents.

/A




Dr. Hughes, how could Peter Gamble have such an assessment alrcady worked out on 26th April,
regarding this problem with my 267 230 phone, when the phone was not even collected from me uatil
the following day, 27th April, 1994?

I also find it very alarming that Telecom did not issue any statements whatsocver regarding what they
found on the 12th May, after the so~called forensic testing, Instead they waited seven months to spring
their report. Had they told me of their findings on or around the date of 12th May, 1994, then they
would have been obliged to allow me access to the phone and the material they used to gain this
information.

I believe, as I have already stated in my reply to Telecom's Defence Documents, that Telecom must
show not only the phone and original photos taken of the phone when it was given to the laboratories,
but also all evidence used by the laboratories to derive this information.

Telecom Defence Document, Appendix 4 at 2, Telecom file note number K00934 is another example
_ of the type of misleading statements made by Telecom: you will note that, on the day in question,

: .2‘7&1 April, when this phone was picked up by Telecom, there is a statement made by DNF Waverley
that, at 8.50am [ told them I was tired and wanted to go to sleep. What I did convey to Waverley,
however, was that T had been fighting an out-of-control fire from 8pm the previous evening until
8.30am that moming and that I would require three hours sleep before a Telecom representative called
to test my phones (this information regarding the fire can be obtained from the Cape Bridgewater CFA
log book).

1 hope these two examples from Telecom, presented here, will be accepted as part of my claim.

Yours sincerely,

Alan Smith.

/A
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5.8 Faults
@)

(b)

©

@

27

Caused by Claimant

Telecom asserts that many of the claimant’s reported “faults” were
attributable to mis-operation of his telephone, cordless telephone,
telephone answering machine and facsimile equipment. Examples are-
said to be leaving the phone off the hook or damaging the equipment
by spilling a liquid into it.

The claimant responds in the following terms:

“If the problem were the answering machine, then why did the
problems continue after the answering machine had been
removed for 12 months. Secondly, if the problem was me
leaving the phone off the hook, then why is it that not all
persons reported simply an engage signal. If the phone
problem was caused by my misuse of the cordless phone, then
why is it that all persons just did not receive the ring out
situaation.”

Telecom nevertheless maintains that most reported faults were
attributable to mis-operation by the claimant or by his callers or to
normal wear and tear on the equipment they were using.

In this regard I have noted, for example, the statutory declaration by
Ross Stewart Anderson, a Senior Technical Officer Grade 1, who
concluded that specific fault allegations involving the claimant’s :
answering machine, cordless phone and facsimile machine could only
be attributable to operator error. I have also noted the statement by
Humberto Lopes, senior Telecom Technical Officer Grade 2, to the
effect that reported facsimile machine faults were attributable to
customer error.

59 Telecom’s Level of Service

@)

(b)

11454948_GLH/

George Close states that whilst statistics obtained under FOI were “very

*_ limited”, all siatistics which were supplied “showed very high fault

levels”. He adds that “whilst we have no hard evidence that these fault .
levels were maintained throughout the 6 years, there is no certainty that
the fault level was not higher.”

Telecom asserts that the level of sérvice provided to the claimant “was
equal to or better than those in other rural areas”. Of the seven
problems located prior to 11 December 1992, for example, one had
“no effect” and the others “had a minimal impact”. Specifically, the
network upgrade program in Cape Bridgewater had been brought
forward in response to the claimant’s complaints, whilst a number of

investigations revealed no fault.




e 2 . - e e

58 Faults Caused by Claimant

@

(b

{c)

@

Telecom asserts that many of the claimant's reported “faults” were
attributable to mis-operation of his telephone, cordless telephone,
telephone answering machine and facsimile equipment. A simple
example is said to involve the claimant leaving the phone off the hook.

The claimant responds in the following terms:

“If the problem were the answering machine, then why did the
problems continue after the answering machine had been
removed for 12 months. Secondly, if the problem was me
leaving the phone off the hook, then why is it that not all
persons reported simply an engaged signal. If the phone
problem was caused by my misuse of the cordless phone, then
why is it that all persons just did not receive the ring out
situation.”

Telecom nevertheless maintains that most reported faults were
attributable to mis-operation by the claimant or by his callers or to
normal wear and tear on the equipment they were using.

In this regard 1 have noted, for example, the statutory declaration by
Ross Stewart Anderson, a Senior Technical Officer Grade 1, who
concluded that specific fault allegations involving the claimant’s
answering machine, cordless phone and facsimile machine could only
be attributable to operator error. I have also noted the statement by
Humberto Lopes, Senior Telecom Technical Officer Grade 2, to the
effect that reported facsimile machine faults were attributable to
customer error.

5.9 TYelecom’s Level of Service

@

(b)

()

11454948_GLH/

George Close states that whilst statistics obtained under FOI were “very
limited”, all statistics which were supplied *showed very high fault

‘Jevels”. He adds that “whilst we have no hard evidence that these fault

jevels were maintained throughout the 6 years, there'is no certainty that
the fault level was not higher.” :

Telecom asserts that the level of service provided to the claimant “was
equal to or better than those in other rural areas”. Of the seven
problems located prior to 11 December 1992, for example, one had
“no effect” and the others “had a minimal impact”. Specifically, the
network upgrade program in Cape Bridgewater had been brought
forward in response to the claimant's complaints, whilst 2 number of
investigations revealed no fault.

Telcom further asserts that, subsequent to the setdement on 11
December 1992, a number of “faults” reported by the claimant were

43




welecom

AUSTRALIA
Customer Rosponss Unit
Commarcial & Consumer
Level 37
242 ExhibMion Strest
Melboune Vie, 3000
: Joleghone {03) 834 2077
23 December 1994 Fecsiole (03)8323218
Dt Gordon Hughss
Hunt and Hunt
Lawyers
Level 21/459 Collins Street
. MELBOURNE VIC 3000
{ @ Bymamd
| Dear Dr Hughes
Arbitration - Smith

7

I refer to Fetrier Hodgson's letter of 16 Deceber 1954 addressed to you, which was copied to
me. ' '

Using the same paragraph numbers referred to in that letter | respond to the issues raised by
Ferrier Hodgson as follows:- .

if) The Statutory Declaration of Ross Marshall isnotRef {. It is simply a Statutory
Declaration which refers to Ref 1,2, and 3, Consequently the documents ags:-

Statutory Declaration of Ross Marshal]

Ref 1 - An Introduction to Telecommunications in Australia
Ref2 - Telecom Australia’s Network Management Philosophy
Ref 3 - Glossary of Terms;

vi) Ienclose a copy of the witnass statement of Jan Joblin together with the sttachments
“IAJ-1" and "IAJ-2". This copy is signed and dated. i note that the copy in Telecom's
set of the defence documents is signed and complete and cannot understand how an
unsigned copy went to you. Please accept my apologies for this.

Yours faithfully,

o ilan

National Manager _
Customer Response Unit

A833860

Telolra £2°% 0 ti0u L
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FERRIER HODGSON CORPORATE ADVISORY

8Y FACSIMILE: (13) 614 $730
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16 December 1994

= COPY

Partoer
Hunt & Hunt
Leved 21 '
459 Collins Street
MELBOURNE VIC 30

T e il

Dear Sir,

RE :  East Track Arbication - Seith

. -

—_—

1mwmmmmmmwbymmmwmnmw
1994 of Telecom’s defance documents Gogether with a copy of the coveriry letter to you
mdedemqumﬁelm. :

mdamumﬂvdmnsudammtmmﬁ.mdmu’@w
@) Telecom Australia Principal Submission.
() - General information Documents

- (Ref 2) An introduction to Telecommunications in Austraiia :
- (Ref 3) Telocom Ausiralia’s Network Management Philosophy i
~ {Ref € Glossary of Terms. -

The above desciption of Ref 1 to Ref ¢ acousataly describe § documents
received, but diffes from document title descriptions and, shawn on
the cover of bound folder and front plece of each document.

@il) Gukle ko considering Teleram’s Defence Documents. !
(iv) Telecom Australia Legal Submission. i |
v} OmMMvohmodawmdesnmAumﬁachlSuhminhnﬁnduﬁng

.17 indexed appendices of defence material),

FERSIER MODGSON CORPORATE ADVISORY (VIC) FTY LT
FY SR 2 L i

DECLIVE GUaCT0NS, DOLL CAORSON. JOFIN STAS

i .
LIVEL 9 140 WRLLAM wDWUBT MELBOUNAE VIC TORIA SO0 { - /
TRLAMIOE 0% L35 0Pt PuCEINIRE $3 G0y wibt 3 ’ N
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(vi) Telecom Australia - SwomeSumu(incmdlngm&mdm
statements).

E

Note -
Appendix 13 being a Wilness Sttement of fan Joblin (consulting Fovensic
Psychologist) s undated and not signed and the. sitachments “TAJ-1" and "TAJ-2"

(vi) Telecom Australia briefing paper Htled BOO4 “Alan Smith - Cape Bridgewater
Hﬁday&wmmrﬁnmsmmmnofsmmm
MWHD&WIWQ

(viil) Telecom Australia - five volumes of appendices as follows;

B004 Apperdlix File 1 -  with 54 attachments ..

B004 Appendix File2 - with 34 attachments :

BOO4 Appendix File3 - with 54 attaclunents

mwm«s- M&S&mm{lwwm&zﬂwmbhnk)
Ammdkmes mscmumsawsmmmw

(i3] wwwsmtarmmmumawurm
Tohmatsu) on “Quantum of Claim" and a further Witness Statermnent df Robert Simon
Taylor (2 Partner of Deloitte Touche Tohinatsu) and Annexures A to G,

() A diskeite contfiring a soft copy of those spreadsheets annexed: to the Expext

Wiiness Statement of Nefl Crofts which were prepared by Mr Crofts (Appendtcs&
B,C, D, Eand G). Such copies are in Lotus 123, version 24,

We now await your further instructions in relation to this matter.

Yours faithéully, .
FERRIER HODGSON CORPORATE ADVISORY .. "

yyed

JOHN RUNDELL
Project Manager - Rasource Unit
Assoclate Director

cc T Benjamin, W Smith, P Bartlett
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_have soabled uaMwamw,hwnhdmmmﬁoMM

_ apswvted, e now have fous feat oalls witkin & 38 pecond durstion end this does nos allow for the /4.5

o8-S E a0

mm::m exd Convention Contre
o : Viaoris., 5503
Dr. Gordon Mughts '

fing inforration associated with the Defncs Dostinezts boing presented in this maniner

naust b 1 1had uoistention of &ip froding tnformation to the Astitatien Dz Hughos, cace
Tisnow | o coceiie sinee ths iret af four FOL apphiostions waz preseused to Telstre and yet,
even after o8 |

+ thrag, Teleocrn have 80¢ supplied the material 1 have NNI dotaanentation,
seobaiolat's dlasy notes, ELM1 rew dats, CCB7, CCAS and EOS dats yoite monitaring fault
rexords, Ve , tistle of this infermation hes Yoo suppiied vader the Asbirration Procedure.

Wi reading Telecim's Defies and FOI documents f i spparens that they v refirod wo (his

ioh whea compiisgs souch of eir definos. Me. Atbitrator, you are weong it you think that
iding the stage oo dieve lenes dwe.m:mhbﬂ:drvm

— moﬂmeﬂmMﬁoRﬂmemme
o3 5% the reet of (ao FOI material a3 scught undet the FOI Act. This othsr mutedal weuld .

fles and et to establish 20 ineermect reading wheo Tolocom tachnleians ingw diffcent.

b Telecow's Defence Documents, which Is titad "Brief Summary of Telecom'’y. Winers
anficetng Evidence”, utar thy ading of *Bell Carnada and Nest Testing”, 1 chow

horing of cally info mrry business on 053 267 267, Tilecon Dovuzneats 101312 ad

}onsls MM!MJwWI@SMwmﬁdmmmmdﬁmaﬂ!

o0l sonamenld into thia busioess duriag thoss five weeks ticaticoed. The C/BAUC first Subrission,
TIPS (ref 0423 to 0444) shows a0 clls ware tncomrect.

My salculstite show 425 answered cally, net 378 1 shown in the graph. Tho greph 8120 shows 0o
ncoing calls of Jens than five secande, yet tuy calculations sbow 188 grsvvared calls within
this five pedod. By tocal unanswered oells ure 7 instoad of 8 us shova i the gragh. With this
jettee 1 o furder sxample, marked ‘A’ « test calls 10/694 (8 toot calis), 1f'we lock et 15.30.07
to 15.30.57, Four 1ext calle took place Sa 44 eeconds, sllowing for the sasweved calls, This did not
sliow for mwahmﬁmmummmmmu»u

t b completed. Thoos tant calls wire not conductsd i an ofSickoot mannay by
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A frther ok, marked B, 4 & copy of my 008 asocurs. Floase note the Sullowing:
/53 22 01.00 pm eyl tires 1,36
/093 &2 02.61 pen eall e 2.59
14/9/93 62 63,36 pen sl thons 0.46
1W/S93 & 03.46 pom call e .37

mcmﬁrpmmmwmﬂwswm&wm{mammmwmdmm
CCAS, you1 vaz chargnd tor hem. - o _ |
Tha Rascurcs T will aleo gote that thes fur ealls weee also part of the registered calls which were

a3 376 and my oilmuations were seea 82 423, $o hore as9 & Surther Sour calls (hat wo
mmmmuamumummum
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‘densns Document, Appeadix d 2 7. Wohave ™

wiephone on 30493, He fastboe states that 1 told hira st § hadn's
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Ms Wk Ross {n hix legtoe chat this fxult was cnly for “heo” days. On the fallowing puge in my

second wt‘)mmmwmmmwwmmm&
@ mobers brwrecn 9/2)- and 1973, Following tls page toro o a Telooon Mimuts and | qucks from

peregngh the last two looes: “Ons would think that if the cade was not in date at MELU prior fo
thae date, thim mmmumugnmwmmmwmmmv

. Mr Asbitrae, manmnummcmcmnum.mmwmm
thiy Feult baganjon eutover day 10 the new RCM, This cuterver date was 19t August, 1591 andd the fault
condued © 191h March, 1992, & period of soven moncss, A et written 10 me on 330d Novemixt,
1992 (author mxmummmwmmmm. ‘Th lettor was oaly
mm:mumanmmwnmwmm The Jettzy fren Don
mm%msm«mwmmﬁm

Mymmmmnmﬂ.wﬁﬂd“wm Telscom’s Witmess
Sazements, mmm*mmmﬂwcmwm;tmm
suating that to Cupo Bridgewassr, vis MELU, would be S0%. Not ‘may be?, but act.,

| Teleenm Docwnent “Holiday Camp Service Nistary® page 19, parngraph 4, stalcs that 33% of
' culiers, 0n &' would use MELU. Yeleooem, i & writioa Statitory Decurcnt, has even tnod (o play
' this down 17%% Tmml‘nﬁhSmehuﬁmhmﬂuﬁn;mdmrﬁdmﬂn

i condwet i v behaviour.
: (Contonid an pape )}
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tiees of MWw-thWMNMWm

coroocted.

Dr. Finghes, 4 address this 850 10 all thogé who bave roadal sy eubenisslons knd ty PEGY 15
Telecar's Documents, xmmwtmmmwhﬂmm

Duning oy mmumwam 11, 1992, Teleoam's Corporate Gesznl
W.wﬂ.?mmhhdmmﬂmw“ﬂﬂuoﬁnm It Baa boen
iown, in tny toDx that this sams chose to aleo deceive

_ Australizn
Telecom's swalowtsids satioitoes, F WhMWﬂhﬁmtmmmﬂMd
wing favkts wmlmw%Amlm.Nhﬁmea.h|Sum
Mhyhnﬁlhmmuhug!i@“ﬂdnamdm'

. Asa funbar intlication of this Mudmimmwrmmumm
Telewmx kg o) mimmms' fey writlen FOI request 10 Teksom. Tha Teleoom pumbsess ase: X47562
o K4 1623.

Tiw camples uwpmmﬁsmwmnumuthmmhmm
tabied. Jom d!@lmimwﬁutulswtdmnwuﬂ.ﬁmmwom
of Caeir way mmwwmmwmmmmmmm-m
R SVeteview tmmuu;mdawwmwwsmw
Susoty wel,

docements, .wnmufmumimmcms.ccszm.mumm
Tapes would Bieve shows 40 much more: Zaults, Ling, cover-ugy. Just to sicp fout individualy, membere
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1 February 1995 OurBef GLM

Nates No:
Your Raf:

Hi i
i

i

g;msnm: 632 3235
Bepjamin

National! Manager

C r Response Unit
Tele Australia

Level 37 242 Exhibition Sueet
MELBQ Vic 3000

o
.
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Dear Sir|

ON - SMITH

1 enclosé copy letter received from the claimant dated 30 January 1995.

lam to acccpt:hi.slét:eras a.‘supplememwthedaimam's Reply.
Iwmﬂdnotacocptmrmerdowmenmﬁonfromthedﬁmamonﬁﬂs basis.

To the eéxtent that the submissions of either party (of my own

deliberslions or enquiries conducted by the Resource Unit) suggest that melbo
relevant documsntation hag not been submitted, I have the right to request

th__at tlon and, if necessary, issue a subpoena. - iydave.
I emp I have not formed any view of the matters raised in the

claimants lenter of 30 January 1595.

Encl

CcC ){Smlth,WSmjﬂz.PBuﬂeu.JRunden

11598413 GLH/RS = : .
11, 459 Collina Straet, Melbourne 3000, Australla.  Telephonut (61-3) 674 8711, A 6 3
odeniles (61-3) 614 8730, G.P.O. DoY 1593N, Malboume 3001, DX 282, Melbourne.
The uiﬂ-dmuummmumdwmm-mm-mmmwnu-mmaw




T = =
T Y TRy 8 Ry M U 1IORR HeE
e - e L ] '

O HEERIRD 928, #5°P31  MELBOURNE, OFFIGE~ 61_3
) ’

Sompag Y ‘

iy own o from 199, 89, 90 424 91, stats that calers o i buigass d complaived ducing that
time of mwwmmmwmmmwm

Dr. Fughes, } sdkdress this 0150 to all thoge who have read aft sy subeissions and my Feply 10
Yelecom's Documeots., :mmmwtmmmmhydmm

tny
Telocom's wzmmn\ims. Pt
nine faults froch 6th Jamuary 1992 o 9% Avgum 1952, Nins timat. Yet, in u Stazutory Peclarstion
r;prginn mdbyhnkbl’a.mmuhsfumlmuhhoamd'mw“

As o further’ inflication of this Muﬂﬁupﬁtihﬁmwn}mc«ml’maw
Telecom sgumﬁﬂsmyuﬁml’mmwm'rm The Telecom oubbers ars: R47562
to K47565 and RO1623.

roquost was ack acocoxpaaied by the recuired §30.00 spplication fes. 1 ask Dr. Flughts and the Rescurcs

of the letter to Ms Pay Hothuzes, of Comowmications and the Aty was

Paul Rupible, he tls FOL docurcent was obtaioed from Sla 1£chis iy 80, en Mr Runble has mislead

and! deceived M3 Hothwaou, nmi.mmwucmm‘-omuum
; ] condust then it vill at lestt show tiat Talaoocs will oanjure wands to defraud

Thmmph‘lhwmwmdmthismwywub‘ththﬂethawbm

ubled. for ﬁl@thﬂWMlﬂhMT@ﬂWﬁﬂ.»ﬂhﬁMlﬂm

of their way mmuummmmmmcmmmmwm«
?w-viw Tdmm“;mdumwwmcmnuwsmumn
untory is flawed, :

If gli thie i 3 mummmrmwmummmnm
docements, .auymuufmwmincwcms,ccsv.aos.mumm
Tapes would Have shown 40 much mare: faults, lins, caverups. Just o siop four individualy, members
of COT from the teuth. .
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A fisther exacopl, carked ‘B, 8 & copy of my 008 acocone. Please note tha following:

/53 a1 01,00 pm cal) tizve 1,36
9//93 a2 03,41 pm eall time 2,39
14/9/99 o 03.36 por call time .46
14/5/93 68 03.46 pr call ime 3.37

mcmmmmwmdwswmm&mmmmuw“m
CCAS, yet 1 was chixsged fhr them. - .

The Rasaures T will also sote that these Sour calls were also

part of the vegistered calls which were
showa in the a3 376 and my calmuiations weso sota 88 423, umm-wmmmm
know of) mmmmmmmmamuwmum
Bridgewauer wat not a3 we ate icad to bolicve.

@ s forther of misloading condict tasdciated with Tolecomis testing [ refer the Resoures Team to
Telocom's Document, Appeadix 3 &2 7. We have Bruco Pendlebury sating that ba called ma to
wk if 1 was w8 fasing my cordless selephoat oa 30893, He forther states that I told bira that § hada's
uved if' st somsiti mmmmmmmm»mmmmwm
document, as it uwlmmwmm.mwuwmh-ﬂy
gﬁl. 1993. Hd further stxres that several test calls by Goedon Sickas ware made 10 Smith. The

Erat Sttuivalon, T/6/04, £e£ 0389 thows 5o 1ot ealls to muy business, even though Gardan
Suokas olaims calla took plass.

Teleoon mathied KO2643, hand weittzs by Criss Doody, is further evidence of misleading and

droeptive condupt by Telesom. 1 the Rescuaros Toars view page 18 of my scooad subrmitalon, titled

“Cape Bridgew Part 2* they will wee 8 lettar from Mazk Rots. This letier states that e MELU

faalt, which we mmanwmdhmmmm.wwmsotm

mw callers (clioms oF ts business) were gwitchod vis this sxchange. This roure did

nat 0S8 267 ... surobers sad 30 the callers would caly hear a cootinued RVA message “The

muntder you are| ringing is not conmcted”.

.Mmmam in hix letior that thit filt was only fir “two” days. On the Eoliowing pageinmy
seocad i WI‘)wmmlmmmemmu, RVA,
somewbere botween 9/2/- aad 19/3/-, Following this page tizee is & Telooot Mizues and 1 quots from

paregmph the last Two linos: "One would ihink that if the cade was not in data at MELU prior to
that date, thén iz wowld have been Kkely to have dean recebved before March, 1992."

M Arbitrator, the document X03643 refarred to above (wuthot Crisy Doody), vates that i is Mkely that
this Falt bagan én eutover day to ths new RCM. This outover date was 19t Augurt, 1991 and the favk
condrued (o 19th March, 1992, a period ¢ sovea mont. A Lrster written 10 me on 33rd Novembet,
1992 (tuthor Db Lucas), states tiss tis MELU iyl lastad Sor only thrés weeks. ‘Thid lecsor was ooly
wmmhmpu!m\huedumuhnm&ypﬁddﬁmdwmkm The lstter fram Do
Lumdmsatfhzso%o!mmupoﬁwwhnwuumﬁhm

My vply to Tolhcom Defeoce Docmmenss, sppendix titled "Brief Suemary, Telecom’s Wioness
Soatements, Cokfticting Evidence" undet the beading “Appendiz CI Maly” thows 8 Tolooam dovimant
mgmm*swcmnﬁw,mmm would be 50%4. Not wmay be’, but ft.

{
Teleenm Documeat “Holiday Camp Service Nistory” pege 19, paragiaph 4, riades that 313% of

callecs, on & would use MPLU. Teleoowmn, i & written Statznry Document, has even tuzd to play
this down 17%, mh%SmWhﬂWﬂmﬂlmhl@é

condust i3 wnTldunblo behaviour.
’ . - (Conlonis o8 page J}
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B d Convendion Contre
Cape Bridgewater Rolidey Camp an e

ading information assoelated with the Defbese Dosumments being presexied in this sanner
lased. 1 had no {rtention of doip fecding information to the Arbitration Dr Hughes, ones

bem meniths sineo the first of four FOL applicaticns wax preseused to Telstrs and y=t,

iy tima, Teleoom have hot supplied the materinl T bave sought- NNI &omentation,
teehaician's dlary notes, ELML raw dats, CC8Y, CCAS and EOS data and voics monitaring fanit

recopds. Vary littls of this informasicn hes been supplied under the Asbitration Procedure.

“Wham reading mm'smudmmni;mmummmmmm»m
do iop when compiling Mk of telr defonos. Me. Arbitratar, you ace wrong (€ you think that

I e set butl in this Jetter 1o show the sl Scance of viewing the toatarial and dosumentation that is

cutrently mighiag. Crouschecking only the infurtation which Aar boca supplisd sill showa

discre and Daws I Telocoe's tost results and in theif monitoring of custemer's lines, T this

¢as be vemg only limited material P ture the Resource Teant can understand my frustration

8% Bt Teceiving the rest of e FOT material 63 ecugit undet the FOI Act. This other muerial would

have ensbied e to subrtaztiate cven Sunher, the insdequacies of Telecant's tetting; the tabrication of
. fAles and test te extablish 20 moorrect reading when Toloeon technlelans knsw differecs.

fawy tepty th Telocons's Defeoce Documests, which 1s titled “Brief Summary of Telecom's. Witness
Saraments. cting Evidence”, unsoe the heading of “Beil Canada and Neat Tating®, 1 thow
imoorrect manitoring of cally into zmy business on 083 267 267, Telecomn Docurnents 101312 and
101313 show that, from 3/9/93 1o 1271093 Austcl was supplied caw ELMI tape dats of thess calls
ato my ousidess. T have pot fecelved this data, bowever, my own calculations can bo viewsd by

le written be the graph/tabic ¢ shiown ca dooument 101313 A towal of 376 answered
into this business duriag thoss five weeks mestioned . The C/B/H/C Arst Submission,

oalls of 1svs than five vecande, yot try ealouistions abow 158 answered calls within
this five puziod. My ol unanswyred calls ate 7 instead of 8 19 thown in the graph. With diia
Jetter 1 8 further example, masked ‘A’ « test calls JO/6/D4 (8 test calls), 1f'we look at 15.30.07
ta 15.30.57, four 15t calls took piace in 44 ssconds, allowing for the sntweved calls. Thit did not
sllow fir thelsetiing sp of the sawered cally and tho ight seocnds thuss four calls took 1o be

~ anguered, e now have fout tegt calls within 2 38 second durstien and this does not allaw fhe the / é
dialling 10 be completad. Thoes temt calls were soe conduetad tn ¢n oficloat manner by
Telooar's waling progiatmes, -

Continued ou poge 3
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Hu'pamngm'dswu'emﬂarto "That's as far as ¥ will go, Mr Smith it's up to you.” Due to the

'mphmdonmeattheﬁmgtheﬁa'thmﬁdtthﬂwaomwasﬂrmmngme'whtymg

me up in legal action I took the settlement. Itookﬁnssetﬂemmbecmselbdnevedeeoomat
thurwordmrespecttofmﬂts

InowﬁndthatTelecomd:dhavemoordsof&uhspmrtoJmel%l Iﬁndalsotlnt'l‘deeom
wnhheld docummtsﬁ‘ommyheamgmtthPmm-d Imnalsonotetheconmtauonost
PmdshuwtoNdwmkhmmms,'lmmwmonthemmmbmwlmMr

n SmﬂawastoldonthesetﬂmdayandﬂwcommdﬂnNuworkﬁles Iwouldsutetlm,
: mclomg,mrwpwttoMsPltmd'ssmo:yDedam Ilnvebemmuledmmtmlythc

wﬁmnﬂwMﬂMmlmwlmﬂmemmwFOLWOﬁ
m1992. Howmmethmlhmﬁmm Tdeoom@ectmeto swallow ‘Whea

'-whu-elmnnsledanddecuwdbyihmalso Pahapa,mdmmly suwneaﬂywontheday
for Telécom. Thefactthata&ultmpmt,mFredﬁﬂHolﬁngdale&Pagerwom s Response
| Um,emﬂdmkeuptotwowedmtogetanmwumaumdnmtothosemchmgeoﬂdwom
- Commercial Brmd:oftammdcondinomforthewpplyofaTdecomwmmmummoe
hastakenplao&

wmrmmdmmrmmmwmmmampmmpm"'

mcemdﬂmacuomostPmudmmﬁmngmehstmwdfauumfmmamnpmrtothe
mwmmwwmmmddmnmmmmmm
MArbmmmwomdﬂsohavewwonderabmuMslesamthalhadudmwd

useofatdqﬂ:meandttntshewasawmﬂnt in her absence I made several telq:honemllsdimng

thenegouanonpmod WasMsPtttardthntommedabommthatshehadthstelq:hom :
monitored?

Iwwdmmmummawtomedmmofmm
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At point 4 Mr Anderson indicates that I took over telephone service 055 267267 on the
6 April 1988 at the Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp from the previous owner. In fact,
as I have previously staternent at page 10 of my original letter of claim dated 12 June 1994
I took over Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp in February 1988 and thus the telephone

service.

I make mention of this due to my correspondence to Telecom in 1989, in part addressing
the problems I had with Telecom in having them recognise my business as a commercial
service. Refer documents 2104 to 2106 of the Cape Bridgewater Assessment Submission
7/6/94.

At point 5, acknowledgment is made of faults on 1100 having been experienced.
Previously Telecom have denied that any correspondence exists in regard to this reference
document 1289 Cape Bridgewater Assessment Submission 7/6/94.

I now note at Section 25 of the Telecom defence document Appendix file number 5 they
have managed to locate deteils of six faults in 1988 and two faults in 1989 for 055 267267.
You will note the same document refers to fault on my Gold phone 055 267260 a month
after installation in August 1988. |

At points 8, 9 and 10 a reference is made only to 1992 onwards. Iam concerned abbut
the accuracy of Telecom's statements about documentation in respect to the years prior to

1992 due to the above paragraph B.

Technicians from Portland certainly attended my premises on a myriad of occasions prior
to this. Due to Mr Anderson's early statement at point 2 that he has been at Portland for
twenty two years, [ would request that you undertake inquiries to establish the technician’s
records of service for the Cape Bridgewater area prior to and during my time at Cape
Bridgewater Holiday Camp. Surely Mr Anderson or Mr Bloomfield or other technicians

could give evidence on oath as to the problem they have attended to with the Cape
Bridgewater area,

/4-7/
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Please refer to page 2/3 with a heading Answering Machine. I have previously explained
the answering machine in my letter of claim document dated 12/6/94 at pages 45 to 46.

I do not agree with the account by Mr Anderson, at point 13 where he states that I did not
have the Instruction Booklet because the answering machine had been given to me. I can
say that I purchased the answering machine from Portland Bulk Store new and I now
enclose the Instruction Booklet. IfMr Anderson had asked for the booklet he would have -
been provided with the same. I believe that Mr Anderson has fabricated this evidence to

suit Telecom's defence.

The statements of Mr Anderson at point 11 also seem strange in that he would have a test
call made, on his account, by Mr Crease for the length of thirty seconds on the first |
occasion prior to hearing any click. This would therefore suggest that he did not have any
evidence before him at the time to even consider the answering machine as the problem.

I would note that all of the test calls made to my premlses have been short duration thres,
four, five ring calls and I believe Mr Anderson should be made to clarify his statement and

to produce any contemporaneous notes in regard to his allegations. '

In regard to the cordless phone allegations at page 14 to 21 inclﬁsiv_e, I would simply deny
the accuracy and substance of the same. I can state that I only had the cordless phone for
a period of three months and during that time I had two diﬁ‘ereﬁt phones (at separate

times) on the advice of Mr Ray Morris. 1 weuld refer youfo F 0.1. document A09452in '

regard to Loveys Restaurant (another C O.7T. case) It ‘would: appear Telecom are, as I'_Z' =

have prewously stated in my Letter of Cla:m clated 12.’6!94 page ‘44, eager to plaqe the

fault on customer eqmpment

In my submission you would put no welght on pomt 26 of the statement in relatlon to the _I o
Gold phone. This i is uncorroborated unquahﬁed and not substantlated in the det‘ence |

documentation.

%78
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I have not left my fax on auto simply due to the fact that I use 055 267230 for outgoing
calls. My facsimile machines (two) have been both new and have been installed by
professionals. The first facsimile machine was installed by Mark Ross of Telecom and the

. second machine was installed by Greg from Retravision.in Portland. Mr Anderson states

in relation to my facsimile fine 055 267230 that Portland technicians have attended my
premises on at least five occasions. Mr Anderson has neglected to mention his own
difficulty in sending facsimiles whilst he attended at my business. '

Businesses at Cape Bridgewater. | would draw your attention to the matters at point 37

of Mr Anderson's statement which in my view are questionable.

I have made inquiries and established that none of the “alleged” commercial enterprises or
business persons are in the Yellow Pages Directory of Telecom, as a Cape Bridgewater

business.

Further, I would bring to your attention that Mr Anderson's "knowledge" at point 38 is
questionable. Mr Anderson does not supply the service records and fault histories of these
telephone numbers to support his statement. Unfortunately, I would suggest fot Telecom,
I have located in the defence documents, {please refer to Appendix 5 numbers 19 and 20),
fault records that indicate 8 number of these services have experienced faults. In particular
Mr Anderson's "personal fiiend", Mr Wilson, reported eight faults on both lmes between

January and March of 1994 '

- Mr LePage reported five faults between March and May of 1994. Mr Blacksell reported

five faults between October 1992 and May 1994. Further, 1 find that the Seaview Guest
House that opened in 1994 (267217) has reported five faults between March 1994 and July
of 1994, | | -

The records of faults only cover brief periods of time, that is 3 three month qu:irters ofa
period of three years from August 1991 until September 1994. Refer Appendix 4 number
30, Appendix S number 20, Appendix 3 number 46, Cape Bridgewater Submission
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8
Thesefore records of nine of these three month periods are missing. How many faults are
there? You will pote that my Submission of Cape Bridgewater Number Two shows thirty
faults from 13 January 1992 to 14 August 1992. There are also sixteen fauits shown
between April and May of 1993.

You would note of course from reference 1145 of my Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp
Assessment dated the 12 June 1994 that on the 4 June 1993 Telecom have sixteen pages
of faults bétween the 2 April 1993 and the 4 June 1993. The eight pages I have previously
referenced above contain one hundred and sixteen faults with obviously nine of the twelve
quarters missing. If we take into account that document 1145 shows sixteen pages fora
two month period, then 1 \ﬁvould believe you would conclude that the eqﬁation wouid be
that for evety quarter there are one hundred and sixteen faults shown. The period of my
claim is over six years therefore 24 x 116 = 2,784 complaints from sixty seven to eighty

CORSUIIErS.

I believe you would conclude a serious doubt hangs over the statements by Telecom's
senior "knowledgeable” technicians for the Cape Bridgewater area.

Mr Asbitrator I would refer you to Page 5 of Mr Anderson's stetement with the title

Incident with Portland to Cape Bridgewater RCM System Number One 8 March 1994,
I would ask that you cross reference this particular incident with the Witness Statement
of Mr Banks. At point I3 Mr Banks states that lightning affected the RCM at Cape
Bridgewater in late November 1992 ‘Mr Banks however fails to conclude that this fault

~ appeared not to be ﬁxed until late January 1993. 1 would refer you in this regard to

Telecom Defence Appendix 1 at 11 documents D402 on the 9 February 1993. I would
also point out in Mr Banks' statements he fails to mention.that just seven deys_prim on the
2 March 1993 that he had found several problems with the RCM System Mr Smith was
previously connected to, Mr Banks has not shown the above fault to be of much

significance and I would ask the Resource Team to combine further evidence that the

lightning strikes mentioned by Mr Banks and in this statement of Mr Anderson are
significant. In this regard I would refer you to Telecom Defence document Appendix 5
at 32 at number R01447.
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This document states that on the week ending 11 September 1992 another lightning strike
has damaged the PTARS.

In this regard Mr Arbitrator I would ask that the Resource Team pay particular attention
to the article Can We Fix The Can Appendix Cape Bridgewater 2 Page 79 re lightning
strikes. I would quote directly from this article:-

“Lightning strikes are being encouraged by our- own actions. Our focus is on
quickly getting to the fault rather than preventing the fault. As a result we are
ensuring that we get hit by lightening far more often.”

Mr Asbitrator apart from drawing the obvious conclusion that Telecom have had a serious
problem with lightning strikes in the Cape Bridgewater area for the entire period of my
claim, it would appear to be somewhat concerning that Mr Anderson pays particular
attention to his statement in all eight pages, however when it comes to lightning he refers
to one minor issue on the 8 March 1994, you will note that Mr Anderson is a person who
has been with Telecom in Portland for 22 years. You would have to consider that there

is a glaring breach of the duty of care or that there is negligence and misleading and
deceptive conduct on the part of Telecom and its e:ﬁployées at Portland in not recognising
the problems concerned. '

Mr Arbitrator I would submit that this particular incident on page 5 of Mr Anderson's
statement would have you wondering and would be one particular issue that- your
. Resource Team would want to pa.y particular attention to. Not only can't Telecom
acknowledge their problems but would like to remove the blame into the simplest category
that they can. Mr Arbitrator as a result of what Mr Anderson is sajinginregardtohe_at,
cooling and moisture you would ask that your Resource Team examine the possibility that
the Cape Bridgewater RCM was affected by moisture over the entire period of my clalm
Due to the fact that it would appear tliat the RCM could not be properly sealed 1 would
suggest that you would have to draw the appropriate conclusions based on what I consider
would be necessary investigations into this aspect of Telecom’s defence.
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Mr Arbitrator I would refer you to point 30 in Mr Anderson's statement and I believe that
this again shows that Mr Anderson has an ability to not completely represent the true
picture of events. Mr Anderson states he organised test calls from Ballarat to 267267 and
T would point out that he failed to mention that these calls did not get answered. A note
Ross Anderson states several tes; calls were made and the 267267 telephone rang. Ross
Anderson was at my business. It would appear strange he didn't take the trouble to answer
those seventeen test calls. Dr Hughes like the time with my answering machine and my .
cordiess machine, things did not register correctly. I ask the Resource Team to checkmy
008 account for those seventeen test calls and note that I was charged for those calls yet

the conversation time ranged from two seconds to five seconds.

Ross Anderson has clarified one thing in his statement, the telephone rang ok, he never
mentioned he answered the test cails, how could he have a two second conversation or a

five second conversation with a fellow Telecom technician.

I have continually complained to Telecom, Austel that I have been incorrectly charged for
my phone service. This is just one of many incidents where there is proof yet still denied
by the powers to be wrthm Telstra,

Statement 3 - David John Stockdale

I would argue that Mr Stockdale's assessment of RVA problems at points 9 through 12 inclusive
is understating the problem. I refer you to pages 14, 15 and 16 of my Second Report of Cape
Bridgewater. 1 doubt if Teleoom really know the periods of this fault and I suggest investigations '
and evidence already presented in my Submission confirm recorded voice announcements
tlm:ghout the period of my claim. It is interesting that Mr Stockdale mentions only one fault of
substance was found to be a problem on my service. If this i is the case then Rosanna Pittard,
Telecom General Manager Commercial Vlctonaf'l‘asrnama has badgered me into a settlement of
$80,000.00 for one fault of' substance. Perhaps by this arrangement Ms Pittard has set a
precedent. T consider that you would find throughout your investigations that I certainly had
considerably more than one fault of substance.
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18/11/02

Mr Alan Smith

Cape Bridgewater Convention Centre and Holiday Camp
Blowholes Road

Cape Bridgewater. Vic 3305

Re. Casualties of Telstra.
Dear Alan

[ am writing to you following viewing the Channel 9 Sunday Program on 3/11/02. After viewing
the Sunday program, I realised the similarities you business and others had with Telstra some ten
years ago with the similarities our building business had, when we lived at Bridgewater.

During a period of time betiveen the late 1980s and early 1990s we had a considerable amount of
difficulty with our phone. The problem with our phone line was although we could ring out to
people, people couldn’t ring through to us. They appeared to receive an engaged signal. We
weren’t aware of the problem until business friends and relations in Portland stated that they had
tried on several occasions to ring us but couldn’t get through. We were aware of the times when
they rang as we were home at the time. The calls never rang through to our house.

During this period of time I was on a call talking to a councilor. She believed that the
conversation we were having was being bugged, or listen into, and so we immediately ceased the
«call. At the time [ was having difficulty with Kalari Transports and I believed they were involved.
They were stopping us from building our house on the farm.

Our phone problem had such a negative effect on our building business over a period of time that
our work dried up and or business shut down. Our business had been running guccessfully for
several years prior to the phone probiem I ended up having to find alternative employment on
wages and now live and work in Adelaide with my family. It has taken us several years to
financially recover from the business closing and we are just starting to break even today.

During that period of time I may have complained to the Telecom Ombudsman but as it was
some time ago I cannot fully recall. About three to four years ago (just before I left Portland) I
received a call from the Victorian Police Fraud Squad inquiring about Telstra, the difficulties we
had with Telstra and a Portland Telecom Technician by the name of Anderson. The police officer
did not go into detail as to what he was investigating.

It now appears that after watching the Sunday program, we were possnbly one of the “Casualties
of Telstra’.

If you have any information that would bring us up to speed on this issue or a contact list for
assistance or advice could you please forward the information to the address noted below.

Yours faithfully
= X

-

Barry Sullivan
27 Shelley Avenue
NETLEY SA 5037

Mobile 0407 352 527
AH (08) 8371 1313 - C




Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp and Convention Centre
Portland, Victoria, 3305

Mr John Wynack

Director of Investigations
Commonwealth Ombudsman's Office
1 Farrell Place

Canberra

ACT 2601

30th January, 1995
Dear Mr Wynack,
Even at this late date Telecom are still withholding documents requested under my FOI applications.

I do not with to drip-feed the Arbitrator, Dr Gordon Hughes, with letters asking for this document and
that document etc., however, | originaily asked Telecom for fault history on my service and documents
10 substantiate my complaints back in June, 1992. Telecom then wrote to me on 3rd July, 1992 stating
that no records or data existed prior to June 27, 1991. This has since been proven to be a lie. This
information was withheld to disadvantage me during the lead-up to a settlement procedure on 11th
December, 1992.

Telecom are still playing the same game. A document titled "Difficult Network Faults - PCM
Multiplexer Report”, which is attached , confirms that there are documents from before June 27, 199).
The first paragraph of this document relates to complaints on file since 1987; 1 have not seen these files.
The last paragraph of this same document states that records show that the "Siemens A733 Loop
Mudtiplexers never failed on the Cape Bridgewater trunk and this is supported by the probability of
failure statistics.” Again, I have not received this documentation.

These are just two examples where Telecom have withheld documents. There are many other issues and
requests for data that the Arbitrator, Dr Gordon Hughes, is addressing in the Arbitration Procedure.

1 would be obliged if the Commonwealth Ombudsman's Office would request that Telecom supply the
information mentioned above. 1 would also like to draw attention to a copy of a letter, addressed to Ms
Jill Cardiff, Senior Assistant Commonwealth Ombudsman, received 18th December, 1992. Page two of
this letter, states that on 28/7/92, a PTARS was installed at the customer’s premises. Paragraph two goes
on to say that 34,686 calls were made to this PTARS:

1.  Telecom have refused to provide this data

and

2. Telecom has stated that a loss of some 106 network faults transpired.
This statement by Telecom is incorrect. A document gained under FOI shows, ina graph/table, that the
network loss was, in fact, 1,569 call tosses.

This same document, in paragraph three, states that on 29/9/92 a CCAE was connected to my incoming
line, generating from the RCM at Cape Bridgewater. Page 3 of this letter, in the first paragraph, states
that no call losses were experienced at the customer’s premises: this statement is incorrect. Attached
please find a FOI document, a Telecom local report, which is from the actual tapes taken from this
CCAE machine. The hand written notes are from Telecom technicians at Portland. These show that not
all intended calls were arriving at my business. Again, these are only examples (tapes from this
machine). 1 have further tapes which can be forwarded if need be, to substantiate my claim.

In conclusion to this segment, Telecom knew of failed calls: they also knew of a much greater fault
Joss, that s, if those calls did generate into my business via the PTARS unit, supplied by Telecom. At
no time did | see raw data evidence, or was 1 shown any information of this testing procedure. Either
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way, Telecom have fabricated a fault finding to the Ombudsman’s Office. 106 faults compared to
1,569 faults is certainly some kind of discrepancy.

If 1 might return to page two of the letter to Ms J il} Cardiff: Telecom states that on 2/10/92 a faulty
register was found and fixed five days later. This is again incorrect. The fault was detected on the

2/9/92 and fixed only some 35 days later.

Mr. Wynack, I further table five documents received through my FOI requests. These documents are
numbered by Telecom K47562 to K47565 and RO1 623. 1 consider the letter to Ms Fay Hothuzen to
be misleading and deceptive when it is viewed in conjunction with my letter to Mr Holmes (R01623).
Telecom was prepared to mislead even the Department of Communications and the Arts.

We have faults down-played on the 2/9/92 by 30 days, we have deceptive and misleading statements
to Ms Jill Cardiff, and now also to Ms Fay Hothuzen. It appears that Telecom will stop at nothing,
just to starve C.O.T. and its members from gaining the truth.

I have presented these examples in this letter as evidence of Telecom Corporate's disregard for those
who challenge their integrity.

I thank your office and your officers, who have shown that democracy is alive in some Government
Departments.

Most respectfully,

Alan Smith
Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp and Convention Centre
Portland, 3305




Telecom Confidential

Conclusion 3.3.1

During the Part A period Telecom undertook a thorough investigation of CBHC's service
involving thousands of test calls. These investigations identified the following conditions

where action was required.
Date Condition Effect Period Condition Impact
Incoming Lasted Intermittent | Smith's
CBHC Service
Service
28/6/199% Final selector Yes ' 3 days Yes Minimal
47311992 MELU data Yes 16 days Ne Minimal: est.
35 calls
2/8/1992 NNI_ Congestion | Yes < iday Yes Minimal
28/9/1992 Software Yes 1.5 hours No Minirnal
Condition '
710092 Register 34 Yes < 6 days Yes Minimal;
affected only
1.5% of all
calls from
Portland
8/10/1992 Cable Yes unknown No Minimal:
(only calls to
or from it of 4
local
customers)
2171171992 | Lightning strike | No evidence | 4 days Neo No evidence to
damage to RCM | to indicate - indicate
equipment no CBHC
complaints

From the table above it is noted that:

. none of the conditions located specifically effected Smith's service;

. only 6 of the 7 conditions had any impact on Smith's service; and

. of the 6 problems located all had a minimal impact upon Smith's service.

' Briefing Paper B004 - Alan Smith

1211294
Page 25
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2.8

2.9

* “Congestion could have béen experienced by Callers due to a combination of the

two faults indicated above and the volume of test calls being generated by
Telecom to locate faults, | understand that some of your customers expressed
this condition as ‘getting busy tone’ when you were not using the telephone.™

RCM 1 Failure due to Lightning Strike 21 November 1992 Affected Service for
Four Days

A lightming strike on 21 November damaged the Cape Bridgewater RCM
equipment: Telecom received 22 customer complaints from CB customers for
No dial tone, No ring received, noisy. No complaint was identified from CBHC,
however RCM 1 was affected, and this was the unit CBHC services were on.
The condition affected services for 4 days, before restorative action was taken,
which may have been less than successful, refer 2.9.

Various Call Problems for 50-70 Days

Network ‘reception’ breaks during STD calls - (reported 6 January 1993 - fault

occurred two-to-three weeks prior to this). P

Believed to be network problems (ref BO04 1/4), and occurring in RCM 1 -

RCM 1 was reporong a largc number of degraded minutes--i.c., minutes in which
serror ratio is worse than 1 in 10°° (ref B0O04 1/4 mmallctter of 12 July 1993

reporting on this matm)

Problems had been occurring for some time (such as, chckmg, breaks in
transmission, and callers not getting through). Mr Smith’s services (with the
exception of the Goldphone) were transferred to RCM systems 2 and 3 on -
24 February 1993. Mr Smith's services were affected for at least 50 days
(probably 70 days) whilst the RCM problems were tracked down. Telecom
initially investigated CAN with NFF, but subsequent investigations ‘revealed 4
problems with the CB RCM' - i.c., it was a network problem (refer to the copies
of correspondence dated 12 July 1993, and further system difficulties occufTing
carly in 1994 - 2.21.).-

. Telecom Pair Gams Support expert group (E-matil of 5/3/93 from RM) found on

RCM 1:

“Major problem, fauity termination of resistors on bearer block protection” -
this is believed to be protection against lightning strikes, and the problem could
have been in place since the repair due to the strike of 21 November, and
“another (problem) caused by non modification to channel cards™ - that is,
modification to correct design faults (as detailed in Work Specifications) had not
been carried out. ; '

M34202

Lane Telecommunications Pry Lid

= /5’0
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| : yz 9/2/93

I contacted Dan Bloonmfield {Ffortland Customer ops. ) Tto discuss Alan
miths problems . It is his oppinion and this is supported by data
atrieved from OFAS that there were problems {n the RCM caunsed by -a
Lighteniny strike to a bearaer in late November-the e problems
[damaged PCB's etq 3 appeared to be resolved by larte January and

TeotE wanawbe fam bhe nast 2 we. 45 . Don believes




11454948 GLH/
o

and 7 October 1992, withdxeeﬁ’ectbemgﬂntasmaﬂpemmtage
(2.5% of Portland area waffic) 1o CBHC was affecred;

damage was caused to Cape Bridgewater RCM entby a
lightning strike on 21 November 1992, resulting eqh\:ifm Vanet?ry of
complaints which affected services for 4 days before restorative
action was taken. The restorative action “may have been less
than successful”;

theclaimant'ssemmwcreaffcctedforatlﬂstsodays
(probably 70 days) in early 1993 whilst RCM1 problems were

tracked down and work specificadons to correct known design
faults were carried out; ' '

f}&misevi:;ncethat&Marchlm.bmmWamumbool
was under provided with call supervision devices ("CL-
Blocks®), calls would drop out after one burst of ring dusing high
traffic periods. This affected calls sourced from this area,
estimated to be in the order of 10% of Cape Bridgewater Holiday
Camp traffic;

on 29 March 1993, all Cape Bridgewater services were off the air
for 9 minutes due to a software fault in Portland AXE Exchange;

between 3 April and 5 June 1993, network faults caused a range
of problems;

there is evidence of problems arising from 2 Maliclous Call Trace
MCT) facility placed on the claimant’s line in May 1993, .
Although normally used by Telecom to assist customers in
identifying unwelcome callers, the MCT was placed on the
claimant's service at the Portland exchange in an attempt to
determine who was calling the claimant so that this information
could be matched against complaints. David John Stockdale
states that Telecom “inadvertentdy caused a fault ourselves as part
of implemented testing procedures®, that is, the MCT.

Problems arising from this process included the fact that calls
could not be made or received for a2 90 second period following
hang-up. This probiem existed until early August 1993;

there is evidence that congestion on the Warmamboo] to
Portand Exchange route may have caused “false busies” between
March 1993 and April 1994; .

there is evidence that calls from coin operated pay phones
connected w the Portland AXE104 would drop out on answer
when calling a 008 number between June and August 1993. This
condition affected calls to CBHC 008 number from pay phones
in the Portland area and calls from the gold phones 1o 008
numbers;

7.




2.3 Some Calls Wrongly Directed to Recorded Voice Announcement (RVA) for 16
Days, March 1992 '

In response to complaints from Mr Smith and others from CB, Telecom checking
indicated that due to a data entry error on the Melbourne . Windsor Trunk
exchange (MELU) all calls through this exchange to CB (at least 33% of
Melbourne and interstate traffic) were directed to RVA for at least 16 days and
possibly longer.

There are some inconsistent statements on this situation:

Ref: Mr D Lucas, Area Manager - Special Products letter to Mr A Smith

23 November 1992.

“This fault affected incoming STD calls from Melbourne to CB for a peried of
up-to 3 weeks prior to fault being fixed. The maximum impact on your incoming
STD calls from Melbourne would have been up to 50% .”

Ref: Telecom Australia BOO4 Alan Smith - CBHC Services History (p 18]

“Whilst it was initially thought that the problem may have existed for a 6 week
period, subsequent investigations confirmed its existence for a total of 16 days
(refer witness statement of Hew Maclntosh and David Stockdale).”

and ' .

“However, it is estimated that the MELU problem would have resulted in 33%
of callers from Melbourne (or passing through Melbourne e.g. from South
Australia) to all customers in the 055 267 XXX number range receiving RVA.”

The Telecom report further suggests “callers could have reached CBHC by
adopting one of the following methods,”

2) ‘redialling’ (with no comment that the probability of failure was agﬁ‘at
least 33%)
~ b)  “contacting an operator” - i.e. STD has been ineffective.

* Mr Smith’s estimate of call distribution is that 60% of calls to CBHC originate
from the affected areas, all of which had a 33% probability of failure. This in

effect failed at least 20% of CBHC business traffic with mis-direction to RVA

for the period of the fault. The number of callers who may never have redialled
is unknown, . o

, /%3
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faulty which would effect on average 12.5% of all local to local
traffic and 12.5% of all incoming to Cape Bridgewater traffic. The
duration was not clear and although Telecom thought the fault
might have lasted only 2-3 days, the Report notes “the fault could
have occurred intermittendy for some weeks prior, before -
becoming a hard fault”. Again testing of the claimant’s CAN and

| CPE resulted in an NFF report and again this was attributable to
. the fact that the tests were generally conducted out of the busy

| _ periods. Reading of the exchange congestion meters should

| have highlighted the situation;

| . RCM - The change in the exchange configuration on 21 August
I 1991 relieved the line congestion problem from Portland to
Cape Bridgewater (although subsequenty congestion may have
_ . occurred in other links). The claimant experienced consistent
; problems with the RCM system, however. The Report notes
| o ~ that “this system had a track record of problems individually, -
B : and the RCM system components were the subject of several
' design corrections (Work Specifications)”. These issues were
likely to cause a range of problems reported by the claimant
over the period August 1991 to February 1993 when the
claimant’s services were transferred off RCM1, whereupon
service improved;

. in March 1992, Telecom checking (in response to complaints by
the claimant) indicated that due to data entry error on the
Melbourne Windsor Trunk Exchange, all calls through this
exchange to Cape Bridgewater (at least 33% of Melbourne and
interstate traffic) were directed to RVA for at least 16 days and
_possibly longer. The effect was that unsuccessful caliers to Cape
Bridgewater Holiday Camp who were minded to persist would
have to redial (although the probability of failure was again at
. least 33%) or bypassing STD and contacting an operator. Given -
the claimant’s estimate of 60% of calls originated from the
affected areas, all of which had a 33% probability of failure, the
Report estimates that at least 20% of Cape Bridgewater Holiday
Camp business traffic with direction to RVA failed because of
the fault;

. there is evidence that on 2 August 1992, Telecom NNI Section -
Testing locked up all circuits from Hamilton to Portland for
approximately 1 day. This would have provided
congestion/busy to 90% of callers to CBHC;

. there is evidence that all calls from Cape Bridgewater were
blocked on 28 September 1992 for 1.5 hours;

. there is evidence that one of the 40 registers in the Portland ARF
minor switching centre was faulty for 5 days, between 2 October

. 2
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13 April 1995

Dr Gordon Hughes
Hunt and Hiant

Lawyers :
Level 21/459 Collins Street
MELBOURNE VIC 3000

By facsimile: (03) 614 8730

 Dear Dr Fughes
Arbitration - Smith

1800630614  P.O3

Office of Customar Affairs

+ Conunerclal & Consumer

Lovel 37
242 Exhibiion Strest
Msbowrne Vic, 3000

Telsphone (03) 634 2977
Facsimile (03) 832 3235

Attached is a copy of a facsimile fiom Peter Gamble of Telecom to David Resd of the
Resource Unit dated 31 March 1995, It is being made availsble to you for your information

and in case you consider Mr Smith should be provided with a copy.

Yours faithfully
!qu
by
ed Benjamin
Group Manager
Customer Affairs

Attach. copy of facsimile from Peter Gamble

TB-GiN14.DOC

/55

AG3328
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Facsiinde | | Qe ]ecom
. . AMBTRALIA
T David Read From Peter Gamble . Commerclal & Consumar
Manager, Engineering ~ Customer Altalrs
and Technical Support
PP \or2 Exiiton Street
) Meboume ¢
Facsimile OB 364 5335 - VIC 3000
File Australia
Company Lane .
Telecommunications Date 31 March, 1995 Telephone (03) 204 5566
| , Moblie 018 325 292
“Locaion 181 Fuliarton Rd, Total Pages 1 . Facsimile (03) 204 5571
Dulwich, SA
- [RED
Visit to Portiand and Cape Bridgewater

Dear Mr Read

This is to confirm our recent telephone discussions regarding your visit to Portland
and Cape Bridgewater Exchanges on Wednesday Sth April 1995, | am arranging for

relevant staff to be present to explain to you the operation and teshng procedures for
the Cape Bridgewater RCM.

| am also following up your question regarding the increase of CL. individuals at the
Warrnambool AXE Exchange during March 1893. .

} understand that you also wish to Visit Mr Alan Smith's premises and assume that
you will contact Mr Smith directly to make the necessary arrangements.

Assuming that your fravel arrangements are as previously discussed, | :Ni“ meet you
on arrival at the Portland airport at 9.40 am on Wednesday and transport you to the

various sites. Should there be any additional requirements or difficulties with these

arrangements, please do not hesitate to contact me elther on (03) 204 5566 or
018 325 292.

Q\@gq&f

Peter Gamble |

AG3329
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Mr L E James

President

Institute of Arbitrators Austealia . Riehord L Srdrwy
Level 1, 22 William Street 3 1SS

MELBOURNE Vic 3000

LA
e

Dear Mr James

I . T e A e A Feangis aAbparizl |

COMPLAINT - ALAN SMITH

1 acknowledge receipt of your letter dated 18 January 1996. -

It is difficult for me to comment on s number of the matters raised by Mr
Smith because of the confidentlality which surrounds not only his own
claim but also numerous related claims which are still current. '

$mith's Letter of 15 January 1996

There is no evidence of which I am aware to suggest that the arbitration
rules were not followed or that either pacty was denied natural justice.
. melbou

Mr Smith's recollection and interpretation of evenis surrounding the _—
commencement of the arbitration in April 1994 are incorrect. He makes
referance 1o the involvement of Peter Bardett of Messrs Minter Ellison. 1 rrduer
am enclosing a letter from Mr Bartlex to the Telecommunications Industry
‘ Ombudsman (the administrator of the arbitradon procedure) dated 17

r~ January 1996 which is self explanatory. 1do not believe it is necessary for

' me to add more.

®

. . ' . beir ko
" Mr Smith's ‘assertion that the technical report of an expere witness has not —
been signed is incorrect. A copy.of the signed cover leger to the
document, dated 30 April 1995, is anached. carber

. ' The assertion that another expert witness attached to the Resource Unit,

. John Rundell, deleted material from his report at my request is incorrect '
and misconceived. The allegation was first raised in 2 letter from Mr -
Smith's accountant, Derek Ryan, to the Telecommunications Industry —
Ombudstman, dated 22 December 1995, In this regard, | enclose copy of 2
leter from Mr Rundell {(now of KPMG) to the Telecommunications - —_—
Industry Ombudsman dated 13 February 1996 which addresses the
allegation. Again [ do not believe it is necessary for me to add more. R

L S L S R

Lavel 21, 439 Colleny Sieet. Methourae YOO, Ausirahia, Telephone; {b1-11 9617 9200. 4
11659599 _cTarigyile: (h)- 11 9637 1299 G.r.0. 8o 1533N, Methaurne 3G, DX 251, Melbourne.
Email: Malihuat huni@nterdiw.urg
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’DMmt . “One Example of Incorrect Statements”

Mr Smith forwarded you a document headed “One Example of Incorrect:
Scatements Made by the Technical Unit Attached to the FTAP". 1am not
convinced that this document contains any allegations to which | need
respond. I note, nevertheless, some suggestion thar evidence was ignored

—> atan oral hearing. If, in paragraph (b), Mr Smith is réferring to the oral
hearing which took place on 11 October 1994, the transcript revezls no ‘
reference to "four exercise books® as he claims. Reference is made to
~dizries” which contined evidence of complaints and these were in fact
placed into evidence. ,

-

D M Ryan Lettcrs

1 have.noted the two leters from D M Ryan Corporate dated 6 December
and 22 December 1995. 1 have already commented on onc of the letters

‘ above. Apart from being inaccurste, they reveal 2 misunderstanding by Mr
N Ryan of the acbitradon agreement. He does not appreciate the unique role
~. given to the “Resource Unit® comprising Ferrier Hodgson Corporate

Advisory and DMR Group Inc (Canada), Perhaps Mr Ryan was not
adequately briefed by Mr Smith in this regard.

Letter to Senator Evans

M Smith provided you with a copy of a lemer to Senator Gareth Evans |
dated 4 January 1996. 1 presume you require me to comment on those
aspects of the letter which reflect upon my conduct as an arbitrator.

The letter to Senator Evans is litered with inaccuracies. Some examples.

are: ﬁ

. contrary to Mr Smith's assertion on page 3, his 24,000 (sic)
_ documents were all viewed by me, Ferrier Hodgson Corporate
Advisory, DMR Group Inc. (Canada) and Lane Telecommunicadons
. Pty Lid in accordance with the arbitration procedure. Mr Smith was
provided with a list of documents in 2 technical report from the -
- Resource Unit dated 30 April 1995. This list summarised the major
documents culled from the 24,000 documents and upon which the

_ findings of the technical experts were based;

. Mr $mith's assertion on page 4 that a technical expert, Mr Read,
refused to discuss technical information at his premises on 6 April
1995 is correct - in this regard, Mr Read was acting in accordance |
with his interpretation of my direction which prohibited him from
speaking to one party in the absence of the other party at any sit
visit;

_ : |

. if, on page S, Mr Smith is disputing that | worked in conjunction fith
the Resource Unit throughout the weekend of 29 to 30 April 1995,
he is incorrect; :

11659599 _GLH/CF . ) / y ;
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. . o e remainder of the Tetter deals WitTmatess which have eicher

been addressed above or which are generalisations of litle or no
relevance to my conduct as an arbitrator.

Smith's Letter of 18 January 1996

[ have noted Mr Smith’s letter to you dated 18 January. 1996. This does not
raise any mater which is not dealt with above. ‘

Comment

I sympathise in many respects with Mr Smith. This level of sympathy was

reflected in my award and the reasons which accompanied the award. In
essence, Mr Smith suffered finandially and emotionally as a result of
investing in a busineés which was in some respects, and to some extent,
poorly serviced by Telstra. _ .

Mr Smith was previously awarded 2 sum of money by Telswa in an out-of-
court seitlement. Telstra agreed to reopen his claim and submit his
grievances to a dispute resolution process which ultimately took the form
of an arbitration. I was asked by the Telecommunications Industry
Ombudsman {f I would act as arbitrator, and both parties subsequendy
acquiesced. As a result of the arbitration, Mr Smith was awarded furher
compensation. - . '

[ awarded Mr Smith 2 sum substantially less than the amount he was
¢laiming and subsantially less than the amount which Derek Ryan .
apparendy led him to believe he would recover. It was, nevertheless, 2
sum in excess of the damages recommended by Ferrier Hodgson
Corporate Advisory in its capacity as an independent finincial expert
withess. -

It seems Mr Smith can only rationalise the result of the arbitration by
retrospectively finding fault with the agreed procedure, by alleging a
“conspiracy” between me and Telstra and by asserting that I have
overlooked relevarit information contined in the 24,000 documents to
which he refers. Pur simply, he is wrong.

1 consent to you disclosing this letter to Mr Smith, save that 1 do-not

consent 1o the disclosire of the atrached correspondence from third-
-parties.

Yours sincerely

/«%ﬂ_h_,

GORDON HUGHES

Encl.

cc  J Pinnock (Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman)

11659599_GLH/CF
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Dear Dt Hughes |
Artitration - Smith '

Imtomw ﬁ?M!m mmw&mmas March 1995
ﬁmmm ‘ '
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i
1. tbnuhphomhquewm.
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i

‘ mmmmuamwm-mmmmﬁuma
you $0 require.

The telephone can'be provided to you if you so require.
. Y P, i . . . .

A63339
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©OJPAXPROM:  ALANSMITH DATE: 174
Y X3 - ' ”

(FAXNO: 056 287 230 |
PHONENO: ' 008 816 822 NUMBER OF PAGES (ncluding this page) /&
leax 10: OR GORDON HUGHES

MUNT & HUNT |

LAWYERS

MELBOURNE

 Dear Dr Hughes,

® e to Mr Benjacuio's bttt o 1201 Apri, 1995, addressd 1o Dr Gondon Hoghes, poiate 1 and 2,

I belicved when I asked the Arbitration Procediure o access, fram Teleoom, all witten, original notss
wmmwm)-mwmmmmmmuumau
TF200 roport, howevey, all { recoived from your office, by courier, was 8 eopy of the fepost, In printed
form, which had glready basn viowed bs Telecom's Defance documaents. :

Inchudad with this letter are five faxcs: three sry copics of photos taken of sy TF200 when it arrived
at Telesom {aboratories; the other two speak for themscives. :

s In Telecom's TF200 report it is stated that vay phone was received by the lsboratotios in & sornewhat
| disty condition. When viewing the threo photocopics attached you will wonder, I am sure, bow oo
photo of the TF200 sppears 1o bo more discoloured 1o the others. Presumably they were taken oa the

T am asking the Asbitrations Procedure 10 access the negatives of the thres photos concerned and that
copies of thzse negatives be seat, not only 1o te Arbltration Procedurs, but also to the sddress on the

@  fux inchuded with this lettsr. 1 do ot bowever, require thoso results to ba iaciuded ia my slaim,
therefore bolding up the daliberation pesiod, -

. 1 bedieve that you will understand my concarm when you take intd considerstion the late FOI matorial, )
preserted by Telocom on 231d Duscmbet, 1994, aftcr my final sybmission had boen completad and
wbmmuhhymuo&hsuddndhadwnhumdnmuﬂuﬁuhﬁﬂ-ﬁmkknnduu&@M:-n;hﬂhr
fauk to the one in question in ths TF200 report. When you also take into acoount thist it was ot until

. some nine months aftor the 6/7/93 that Telocom (on the 28/4/94) decided 1o take this TF200 to their
laborstories for testing. ' % '

%
The fict that Tclocom has stated in this report that the TF200 arrived in s somawhut dlfty condition
causes me fo wooder, Considering that the Telecom repont states that the TF200 in quostion was «
manufactured in the | 3th wesk of 1993, if the fisst reported fault was made oa the 6/7/93 (24 wocks
into 1893) [ note that this anly allows a period of 11 woeks from the tims of manufhcture for this
‘somowhat dirty condition’ to oocnr on this occasion.

If the pbotocopying in this TR200 report was impaired in any way, by incorrest lighting, toxture e,
Telocom should have advised of this favlt, They did not.

-
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Theee photos show vastly ifferen colour varistions 5 the e elovation sho of e labl which was |
suck to the keypad of the TF200 In question. Myduhhmnbmﬁnddnutm&m
mmmmmummwwmmwmwm:

D Hughes, § am raising this issuc as an Australian, nos just because I am part of this Asbitration
Procedurs. uuwmuuwummammuwmmmmm.wmr
offics imumediately as well a3 boing forvwarded to Mr Westwood.

Iwammmmudommmpmmm,mmmmm

* -

Sincercly,
o
oc  MrTed Benjumin, Genersl Manages, Customer Rosponse Unit, Telocom
Mr Bastlent, Solicitor, Mineer Ellison Mocrls Floxcher.
Alsa Smith
®

- /59
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FORENSIC DOCUMENT SERVICES PTY LTD

A.C.N. 063306 132
THE SCIENTIFIC EXAMINATION OF QUESTIONED

| DOCUMENTS AND HANDWRITING
: . -
‘ P.0. Box 549, 9 Fvy Strest,
‘ QUEANEEYAN. NSW 2620 austnalls, CHRIFPENDALE. NSW 3008.
Tehkphooe: (06) 2353443, 2383310 . Ausiralls.
Mobils No: 018 622713 Telsphone: (02) 3103037
m (06) 2383407 | M (a2) 3193002
: FACSIMIL
L e e e
° % ' - .
‘ DATE: /é" “ ~'Z 5‘/, TIME; (R @ |
‘ 10 Blrw T FACSDMILE NUMBER: 9% S 28 /4
ATTENTION: ﬁ‘a—/ .
BN 74 -
‘ RE:
PLEASE ADDRESS ALY, CORRESPONDENCE TQ: Rrincipal Labocatosy

Tom) numbar of peges ncludisg this page:

Thie infonmation i this faceimile toamnistion is confidential snd may bo the subject of Jegal . The -
! confidentiality ataching to this facyimile tranamission is not segared bymnmdmmmmdww%uu
ankmined vo the jucorrect mumber.
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 Confldentislity Y Undertaling

" T0.  The Administrator - Fast Track Asbitration Procedure
-. Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman - -
Grovnd Floor, 321 Exhibition Street
Mslbourne. VIC 3000

1 ﬂ a‘/ } Leooom MB&W (:prtnrﬁdl name] ‘. )

of L%é;ﬁéf_ééjm A8)  [print address)
2638 -

WtM!mymwwmtmﬁmemnhmwm
“Fast Track® asbitrstion procedure (defined in clause 16 of the Fast Tsask Arbitration
Piocedurs a3 the *Confidentlal Information®) and therefore I hereby undertake aod
) : -uknoﬂedsetoud\oftheﬁdnmm the Asbitrator, the Claimant and Telecom ‘
PN mmﬁn (1) «nm in clauses 1 TET TS the Fast 'l'nek A;Ntm»n Procedure) at all times

LT

). I-meawmm.wm%,umit(mhuww« 5
- omission) to come lato the hunds of or be or become avallable to. sny person or
‘pezsons other than 1a sccordancs with clause 2 horeof. ,

2 Idnummw&n&dmlmmnmfor;wmoﬂuuuna!m
- directed to use it by the Arbitrator, the Clalnmnt, or Telecorn Australia as the cese
. myumﬁemdwﬂmmwmw .

3, 1 ahail take alf reasonsbie steps as § may be advised to take by the Administrator

and/or the Arbltrator, wmandmthnwwdmlﬂlnfommhhpt
in the strictest confidence. _

4 tm.mmmmsmmcwmwmwmnm
and all copes thereo, 1o the puty who provided me with such documents, within 6
weaks of publication of the Asbitrator's award.

@ . 5 - These ntertakiogs shall have full force and effect and sholl oporate at all times
. - : hxu&umﬁthﬁnnﬁasﬁﬁlﬁqmbmmﬂymmmoﬂdemvimtom
. mw,m%mg?dmw“.&mmyb&

_Dmd / '  of 4

 Signed by the parson whose )

-namé and address ate inserted)

llmlnlummmp )

195

Pr N T \"F‘-PH

Full name qﬂm-ms | .
R - /59
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FERRIER HODGSON CORPORATE ADVISORY

- STRICTLY PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL . Qm '
BY COURIER § - \‘\\_H\qb“
18 April 1995 P . Me B

Mr Warwick Smith
Telecommunications Industry Omburdsman
Ground Floor

321 Bxhibition Street

MELBOURNE VIC 3000

Dear Sir,

- RE :  Fast Track Arbitration Procedure - Resource Unit )
Arbitrations: Smith, Garms, Gillan/Valkobi : ' J

1 acknowledge receipt of your letter of 23 March 1995. The matters raised in your letter

were discussed at a meeting with Sue Hodgkinson and me on Tuesday, 4 April 1995. 1
now formally reply to your letter and update you on further developments since our

Inoteﬁomthetoneofyomle&er&mt&oummﬁumhatcommduhotheappamnt

time frames within which you, as Administrator of the Fast Track Arbitrations, can expect
-~ finalisation of the above named arbitrations. '

You have requested advice as to when, in terms of weeks, the Resource Unit envisages
.being in a position to provide its integrated financial and technical assessments tothe
- Arbitrator for'the above arbitrations. , I now respond accordingly in relation to each: -

Smith _

The Resource Units role is almost complete, but more work is to be ddne to tidy our

reports (both technical and financial) to a form suitable for submission to the parties by
the end of April 1995. £

The Resource Unit has completed a preijnﬁnary review of the financial material contained

in the claim, defence and reply. The,interim report has been drafted based orn the
assumption that technical faults did occur. -

FERRIER HODGSON CORPORATE ADVISORY (VIC) PTY LYD
ACN. 05} 403 040

EXBCUTVE. DIRECTORS: DO CARLSDN, JOHM SRLAK

LEVEL 25 140 WILLIAK STREET MELBOURNE WICTORIA 3000 / o
TELEPIIONE 93 419 B85S FACSIMILE 43 629 8361 d : .

UICEMSED INVESTMENT ADVISER




Ne Futher questions are anticipated from the Arbitrator. An important meeting took
place between the Resource Unit and the Arbitrator on 10 April 1995 over the need to
manage the issuance of Resource Unit reports.

Lane Telecommunications have commenced their detailed review in mid March and now ~
have completed their draft interim report (on 6 April 1995). This report is subject to ..
review and amendment by Paul Howell of DMR Inc prior to issuance.

Gammns

The Resource Unit has commenced its review of the financial issues. A preliminary
report is envisaged to be finalised within three weeks. Lane Telecommunications have
commenced their review and, at this stage, they estimate that their preliminary review
will be completed within one month (mid to late May) for review by Paul Howell of

’DMRInc

Gillan/Valkobi

‘The Resource Unit has commenced its review of the financial issues. We envisage that
our preliminary report will be finalised within three weeks. Lane Telecommunications
have commenced their review and, at this stage, they likewise expect their

review will be completed within one month for review by Paul Howell of DMR Inc.

Unit (including T Tt

I note your comment that the Resource Unit reports issued to the Arbitrator must also be
provided to the claimant and Telecom for their commment. We agree that this may
prolong the process further, but the fact is that this is a requirement of the fast track
arbitration. The Smith report will be available imminently and subsequent reports can,
with the benefit of experience be expected to proceed more expeditiously.

1 also advise that Mr Paul Howell, Direétor of DMR Inc Canada arrived .in Australia on
13 April 1995 and worked over the Easter Holiday period, particularly on the Smith claim. ¢
Any technical report prepared in draft by Lanes will be signed off and appear on the ot

letterhead of DMR Inc. Paul Howell anticipa.tes completing tie Smith technical report by H
" the end of April.. .

Further, 1 advise that additional resources have been applied to the assignments and work
on each has been undertaken contemporaneously. We have technical staff and financial

support staff working on Garms and Gillan (in parallel) and visits to Brisbane are
anticipated by the end of April 1995.

léo




Arbitration

1 understand that Dr Hughes will contact you directly {in your capacity as Administrator

of the Fast Track Arbitration Procedures) on any legal procedural issues associated with
the progress of the Arbitrations. - :

-

Conclusion

| In conjunction with Dr Gordon Hughes, we are fast tracking the procedure with the aim
| of achieving a decision that has regard for due process and investigation.

In dosing, I hope that it is possible for you (in your capacity as Administrator for the
above veferred Fast Track Arbitrations) to continue in that position until we can resolve
these claims. - -

It is unfortunate that there have been forces at work collectively beyond our reasonable
control that have delayed us in undertaking our work. It is only now, following the
review and acceptance of our Resource Unit (including acceptance of Lane
Telecommunications by the COT claimants), that we are in a position to analyse the
merits (including technical aspects) of each claim.

- Do not hesitate to contact the writer directly on (03) 629 8855.

Yours faithfully,

FERRIER HODGSON CORPORATE ADVISORY

HN RUNDELL
Project Manager - Resource Unit
Associate Director

" End..

cc Mr Peter Bartlett, Partner, Minter Ellison Morris Fletcher. |
Dr Gordon Hughes, Arbitrator, Managing Partner, Hunt & Hunt.
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~ Industry

Ombtidsman -

March 9, 1995
Warwick L Smith UB
Ombudsman

Mr. Alan Smith

Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp

Blowholes Road

RMB 4408

CAPE BRIDGEWATER VIC. 3306

By facsimile: (055) 267 230

pear Phoor |

Re:  Resoorce Unit - Technieal Support

As the executive of DMR Group Australia Pty. Ltd. is unavailable to provide locally
based techaical assistance, I propose to utilise the services of Mr. David Read and Mr.
Chris Soutter of Lane Telecommunications (based in Adelaide) who are suitably
qualified and independent.

Messrs. Read and Soutter will assist Mr. Paul Howell of DMR Group Inc. (Canada) in
the technical assessment under the Fast Track Arhitration Procedure. Mr. Howell the
principal technical advisor to the Resource Unit will be in Australia within two weeks.
The technical enquiries will commence on Thursday 16th March, 1995,

Could you please confirm with me in writing that you have no objection 1o this
appointment so the matter can proceed forthwith,

Yours fmthfully

)

udsman

“... providing independent, just, informal, speedy resolution of complaints.”

TIOLTO  ACN 057 634 787 soc1sose  CONFIRMATION  tereshone to3 227 8277,

National Headquarters . Colling Streel East Facsimile {03} 277 8797
321 Eahibition Street Melbourne 3000 OF Mobile 018 591 208
Melbourne Victoria .

i




TELECOMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY OMBUDSMAN . FAST TRACK
ARBITRATION PROCEDURE

The following documents for the “Smith” Arbitration were sent by coutier to Mr Paul Howell
of DMR Group Inc. (Canada) on 21 March 1995:

Letter of Claim (SMI)J : N
~ George Close Report dated 5/794 (SM8)
’ George Close Report dated August 1994 (SM9)
. Telecom Defence Witness Statements
) " Telecom Defence BOO4 Service History

Telecom Defence B0O04 Appendix File |

Telecom Defence BOO4 Appendix File 2

Telecom Defence BOO4 Appendix File 3

Telecom Defence BOO4 Appendix File 4

Telecom Defence BOO4 Appendix File 5

_ Telecom Australia REF 1- Statutory Declaration of Ross Marshall

REF 2- An Introduction to Telecomunications in Australia
REF3 - Telecom Australia’s Network Management Philosophy
REF 4 - Glossary of Terms

. I hereby acknowledge receipt of the above documents.

P'aul I-.l;.\;fcll .
DMR Group Inc.
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FERRIER HODGSON CORPORATE ADVISORY

By Facsimile: 0015 1 514 866 0423 1'0 1R 05

5 April 1995 J , o QPY .
Mr Paul Howell @ .

Director & Vice President —

DMR Inc (Canada) ' ™ o ’

1910 Clinton Avenue ( \ -’

MONTREAL H3S1L1 . ' \ '

CANADA ' _ L

Dear Sir,

RE : Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman - Fast Track Arbitration -
Resources Unit )

I acknowledge receipt of your facsimile dated 3 April 1995. I now comment in relation to
your facsimile accordingly:

1. Cape Bridgewater - Smith

I note that you are currently reviewing the documents. Time is of the essence

in relation to the Smith arbitration, and Mr David Read of Lane ¢
Telecommunications Pty Lid (“Lanes") has been undertaking a detailed review

of the documentation. It is envisaged that he will have a draft report @
completed by Friday, 7 April 1995. T propose that he should fax this report to

you for your review.

We are under extreme pressure by the Telecommunications Industry
Ombudsman and the Arbitrator to have a decision completed on Smith by -
Easter (14 April 1995). Accordingly, when you visit our office on 13 April -
1995, it would be appreciated if you ‘could review and sign off the Smith
technical report on that day.

To expedite matters, |_enclose a_copy of a draft memo prepared by David @
Read from Lanes, which has been presented informally to the Ombudsman

and to the Arbitrator to provide an outline of the technical report that is being
prepared. This document will form the basis of the draft report of which will

be faxed to you by Friday, 7 April 1995. ' '

i

FERRIER HODGSON CORPORATE ADVISORY (VIC) PTY LTD

ACN. 52 403 040 _ P
EXECIUTIVE DIRECTORS: DOUG CARLSON, JOHN SELAK 3
LEVEL 25 140 WILLIAM STREET MELBOURNE VICTORIA 5000
TELEPHONE 03 629 8855 FACSIMILE 03 629 8361 -

LICENSED INVESTMENT ADVISER
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il (d)  in granting extensions of time and permitting amendments and the late
submission of supplementary material, I have taken account of a variety

‘ of considerations including the fact that;

I . the claimant is not legally represented;

‘ . the claimant was for some time during the course of these

. proceedings pursuing under FOI material allegedly in the

‘ possession of Telecom which he considered to be of relevance

I to the arbitration; and

‘ . neither party appeared to be prejudiced by the extensions;

'l‘ . I considered it essential that both parties had the opportunity to /

‘ place all relevant material before me, regardless of the time '

il frame set out in the arbntrauon agreement;

‘ (e)  a further source of delay was a request for further particulars and a

request for production of documents by Telecom following the initial
l submission of the claim. Given the amount being claimed, coupled
‘ with the fact that the claim documentation had not been prepared with
legal assistance, I considered this request to be justified;

‘l ® because of difficulties experienced by the claimant in complying fully
with the request for further particulars and the request for production
l of documents, a hearing was convened at my office on 11 October 1994
‘ in order to clarify the information being sought and to establish a time
frame for its production;
‘l ' (®  the defence documentation was submitted on fdate] and was
) subsequently supplemented by additional material;
“ (h)  on 24 January 1995 I received matenal comprising the claimant’s reply

to Telecom’s defence. This material was the subject of subsequent
-amendment;

() pursuant to paragraph 8 of the arbitration agreement, 1 had power to
require a “Resource Unit”, comprising Ferrier Hodgson, Chartered
Accountants, and DMR Group Australia Pty Lid, to conduct such
inquiries or research as 1 saw fit;

)] on\gl February 1995 by which time I was satisfied that the submission
of all televant material by both parties was complete, 1 instructed
Ferrier Hodgson (and, through them, DMR) to conduct certain inquiries

I on my behalf;

k>  on 1 May 1995, I received a technical report and on 3 May 1995 a
comumercial report from the Resource Unit, each of which assisted me

/64
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I have acquiesced in a numi:er of requests for extensions of time for
compliance with these deadlines;

the claim documentation was mlﬁzllymbmmedonls_lune 1994and
was subsequently supplemented by additional material; .

i granungmemionsofnmcandpumunngammdmentsmdthelate
mbmmnofmpplmenurymmmhavcmkenamoumofawﬁety
of considerations including the fact that:

e . ' the claimant is not legally represented;

. d:edaimam“sfmsomeﬁmedmmgdacouurseofdnse
pursuing under FOI material allegedly in the
of Telecom which he considered to be of relevance
totheaxbi;tml:ion;

. neither party appeared to be prejudiced by the extensions; and

. Iconadereditessenﬁalthazbodapameslw:lcvuymsmablc

oppom:ﬁtynophoerdmntmxeﬁalbefmme,mgmﬂcsof
_the time frame set out in the arbitration agreement; - .

a further source of delay was a request for further particulars and a
request for production of documents by Telecom following the initial
submission of the claim. Given the amount being claimed, coupled
mthdacfaa&mdledmmdocummmﬂqnhadnotbecnpmparedm
legﬂmnoe,!ws:dueddnsu:{@itobepmﬁad,

bemedd:ﬂiaﬂﬁﬁapeﬁmedbymedmmmmmplmm
with the request for further particulars and the

of documents, aheaﬂngwasconvmedatmyoﬁeeonllOctoberl%
mordertodznfythcmfommhonbungsmglnmdwmbhshatime
frame for its production;

the defence documentation was submitted on. 13 December 1994 and
wasmbseq:mdympplementedbyaddmom]mml. )

on 24 January 19951 received material comprising the dmman!:'s reply
to Telecom’s defence. Th:snnnenalwnsﬂaesubjectofmbsequm
amendment;

pursuant to paragraph 8 of the arbitration agreement, 1 had power to
require a *Resource Unit®, comprising Ferrier Hodgson, Chartered

Accountants, and DMR Group Australia mconch:ctsuch
mql.urmor as 1 saw consent , the role of
DMRGtoupAusuﬂmPtyudwassubsequenﬂy )omﬂyby

DMR Group Inc. and Lane Telecommunications Pty

/é.s?'




® on 21 February 1995, by which time I was satisfied that the submission
of ail relevant material by both parties was complete, I instructed the
Resource Unit to conduct certain inquiries on my behalf;

(&)  on 30 April 1995, I received a technical report and on 3 May 1995a
financial report from the Resource Unit, each of which furthered my
understanding of the issues in dispute;

O both parties were provided with an opportunity to comment on the
contents of the reports 1 received from the Resource Unit and both
availed themselves of that opportunity.

2.2 Inall, I have read in excess of 6,000 pages of documentary evidence submitted
by the parties.

3. Overview

31 1do not intend summarising all the evidence submitted in connection with this
claim. Any omission of a reference to any facts or evidence should not be
interpreted as a failure on my part to take those facts or that evidence into
account. This part sets out an overview of the dispute only.

3.2 Overview of Claim

@  The claimant alleges that defective telecommunications services

provided by Telecom have damaged his business and caused his health
to suffer. :

(b)  The claimant is a chef by occupation and is now 51 years of age. In
December 1987 he purchased as a going concern the Cape Bridgewater
Holiday Camp, commencing occupancy in February 1988. The camp
included a homestead, an old church and a2 number of cabins which had
a combined capacity to sleep in excess of 100 people.

()  Cape Bridgewater is 20 kilometres from Portland. The claimant
regarded the area as a significant tourist attraction and says there was no
- documented evidence of any decline or predicted decline in tourism at
the time of the purchasé. '

(d)  The former owner of the business now lives in India and has not
provided evidence on behalf of either party in these proceedings. [
know relatively little about the state of the business or the state of the
telephone system used by the business as at the time of the purchase or
beforehand. In any event, the claimant says he contemplated
improving the existing facilities and hence the mix of clientele, thereby
increasing revenue and profits.

(&)  The claimant assents that the ongoing viability of the business was 10 a

significant extent dependent upon his ability to take telephone
bookings. He states that he first became aware of a problem with his

11454948_GLH/ / ‘f'
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Dt Gordoo Hughes
Hunt and Funt

Lawyers

Level 21/459 Collins Strest
MELBOQURNE VIC 3000

.

" Dcar Dr Hughes

Arbitration - Saiith

Further to the discussion at Cepe Bridgewater oo Wednesday Sth April 1995, between My Dzvid
Read, of Lane's Telecommunications, Mr Alan Smith, the claimant, aud Mr Peter Gaoble. of
Telecom, Telecom provides the following clarifications requested by Mr Read.

1)

2)

@

4)

5)

Cape Bridgewater RAX configuration: confirmed as S coming, 5 outgoing Circuits
and 8 final selectors during discussions with staff st Portlend. '

MELU Trunk Exchange Configuration: A sketch of the trunking arrangements bes
been propared and a copy is attached for your information (Attachment 1).

Failurc of test calls on 2ad August: A comment in the NNI Report (document reference
K02558) notes that the Hamilton - Portland route “autoblocked”. This appenes to b2 the
oaly information available on this topic A copy of this document is attached for yow
information (Attachment 2). This matter is also referred to in the watness statement of Mr.
David Stockdsle at paragraph 12 on'page 3 and in the Briefing Papcr B0O4 at page 21.
Antachment 2 also appears in the Appeudix to the Briefing Paper at 5.16.- '

Failure of 50% of Vest Calls due to set up crroes: A fusther psge in the ubove
wentioned NNI Report (document refcrence K02559) notes that the problem relaicd to
the long hulding time of the PTARS. This appears to be the ouly inforgiation availabie oy
this topic. A copy of this document is sttached for your information (Attachuent 3).

Work Specificutions relevant to RCM’s: There are only two mandatory modificstions ;

enbancements for RCM's:

{(2) SCU /08 & PAU / 09 softwure upgrades - an EPROM replacement 10
climinate faults in the RCM includiug False Ring Trip and VF drop-out.

Tt trg Firpa dlan, - el 2
P A0 TRl MR Ad 4




: . (b)SCU/09 softwarc upgrade - no EPROM replacenent which replaced SCU /
== 7 708 and rectified a fault which causcs delayed ng trip 0T SSU cards. This
coudition caused a burst of ring curvent to be beard by the customer after the

handset was liRed.

Both of these Work Specifications were'issued in 1991, Should you require turther
clarification on this matter please do not hesitate to coutact we.

6) - The billing actions relating to the 132 minute *008™ cali: The processes have been
discussed with the staff handling “008" billing enquiries. When 3 complaint regarding the
excessive fength of & call is received, then the matter would be investigated. It is expected
that such an investigation would have found that “last party release” (or the Malicious Call
Trace facility) was active. The effect of "last party relcase” is that the call is not cleared
until the called-party hangs up. As the billing for a "008" call is also tied to this cvent, av

“a excessive call charge could result from a defay in the called party banging up. Previous
bills for the service would also be examined. Assuming that this call was ¥ “unique” event,
. then it is likely that a rebate would have been allowed on this call '

7) Trunkiug chaages and congestion on the WBOX to PORX routc between Murch
1993 and April 1994: The attached brief repon, table and graph have now been
preparcd. Thesé show that there was oaly minimal congestion during this period on this
route (Attachment 4). '

During the discussions at Cape Bridgewater and in response to a quostion from Mr Read, Mr Alap
Swiith stated that the first cordless phone was only counccted for nvo weeks. However,
subsequent reference to various papers show that D Bloonifield attended the Cape Bridgewater
Holiday Cawop on 18 February 1993 nd found the ring switch of the cordless phone was tumed
off. Ross Anderson sttended the campsile on 12 March 1993 and alse on 23 March 1995 wath

reference to the cordless telephone. 'I'he reference to these dates in the Buiefing Paper BOG4 is at
pages 64 and 65.

Should you have any queries on aay of the above iespousces, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours faithfully

‘Ted Benjamin

_Nauonal Mapager
Customer Response Unit
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28 January 2003 @ @ L ﬁ

John Planock
Ombudsman

Total Pages: 19

. Dear

LEVEL 3 COMPLAINT
TIO reference: 02/101638-1 - Mc Kenzie

The Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman (TIO) has received a complaint against Telstra
Corporation from Mr & Mrs Darren & Jenny Lewis regarding telephone number 0355267267..

The TIO has raised this complaint at level 3 because of the complexity of the complaint and likelihood
that extensive testing may be required. Mr & Mrs Lewis have advised the TIO that they have an on-
going complaint with Telstra Corporation in relation to their telephone service and have as yet been
unable to resolve this matter. The TIO has invested time assessing Mr & Mrs Lewis’ correspondence
and believes that further investigation is warranted. '

Mr & Mrs Lewis claim in their correspondence attached:

* That they purchased the Cape Bridgewater Coastal Camp jn December 2001, but since that

time have experienced a number of issues in relation to their telephone service, many of which
| . remain unresolved. : :

|

|

* That a Telstra technician “Mr Tony Watson” is currently assigned to his case, but appears
unwilling to discuss the issues with Mr Lewis due to his contact with the previous Camp

| Owner, Mr Alan Smith.

O *  That on 27 September 2002 “Ian" advised him that an EMG was causing the faults at the local
- exchange and that a technician would be sent out to fix this. :

* That on 28 September 2002 “Renea” advised him that that the local exchange could only
handle a certain amount of traffic, that there was nothing that Telstra Corporation could do

gbout the problem and that this p;gblem was not new 1o Cape Bridgewater.

* That Telstra Corporation advised him on 26 November 2002 that the phone extension wiring
was laid too shallow and was not installed correctly, thus it believed that Telstra Corporation
had not installed that wiring. Mr Lewis also claims that it was suggested that the line had

\ been tampered with, .
¢ That Mr Alan Smith had provided him with documents confinmipg that Telstra Corporation
\ did all the cabling and wiring in question, .
oo . ®.. Zhat the phone problems have decreased dramatically sineeFelstra-Corporation rewired the
- business on 9 December 2002 and disconnected the phone alarm bell, however he is still

o providing independent, just, informal, :m@_nwlmbn qfcomphuhul.q”_n_._ [6 8
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PLB 928549 (03) 617 4623

28 April 1995
STRICTLY CONFIDEWT1AL

My Marwick 1, Smith

Telecommunications
Industry Ombudsman

Box 18098

Collins Street East

MELBOURNE 3000

Dear Warwick

Fast Track Arbitration - Smith

*

Further to ouxr recent discusseion, it seems to me that wg should put

to Gordon Rughes that we expect his Award tov be made prior to his
departure on 12 May 1995. .

t&tached ig a draft letter to Gordon. It is i{n reasanably hafsh
erms ,

Could you please consider whether Q letter in this -foxm or aﬁ‘
amenhded form, should go to Goxdon.

.,

Peter L Bartlett

Rega

enc.

1/p1bs]Jey
s -

MELROUKME KT EY BRISBLANE CANKFREA (OLD COAST LONDUON WONLG KOG BRJING /6 9
ASROCEATE]Y OFFICAR  ADRLAINE PERTH AVCELAND WELLINUTON (ARARTA NINGALORE
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® . 28 April 1995

Dr Gordon Hughes

Hunt & Hunt

Solicitors

GPO Box 1533 :
MELBOURNE VIC 3000 By Pacsimile: 614 8730

— Dear Gordon

Fast Track Arbitration ~ Smith

I am becoming increasingly conc;rned at the delays in the

finalisation of this matter.

The Resource Unit tells me that it expects iis technical and

financial reports to the Arbitrator will be released today to the
. ‘parties. The parties will then of course have the right to a

reasonable period within which to comment on these reports. The

extent of this period would of course by in your discretion.

However, I understand you are to present a paper in Greece in mid. -
May. . , s

1 would expect the Award would be delivered prior to your
departure.

It would be unacceptable to contemplate the delivery of the Award
being delayed until after your return.

Could you please contact me to discuss.

Yours sinqg:?ly

n

war QSmin:h | / 6 9
g

1/p1b51180
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2.22 __All services for CBHC were Jost for 3 hours due to an mhmgedm e 227

programming error. Such major impact due to an operational exror is deemed a less
than reasonable level of service. -

- . ASSESSMENT - Service was less than reasonable.

2.23 Continued reports of 008 faults up to the present. As the level of disruption to
overall CBHC service is not clear , and fault causes have not been disgnosed,a -
reasonabie expectation is that these faults would remain “open®.

ASSESSMENT - Indeterminate,

- 3. About 200 fault reports were made over December 1992 to October 1994,
Specific assessment of these reports other than where covered above, has not been
attempted. : - '

.ﬁ -5 Summary

CBHC telephone services have suffered considerable technical difficulties during the
petiod in question. Telecom, certainly initially fully concentrated on the CAN/CPE
clements, and if they were “intact’, faults would be treated as NEF (No Fault Found).
As can be seen from the above, faults did exist that affected the CBHC services,
msingsmicetofaubdowamsonabhlmdandapm&omCPEproblans.mostof
thesc faults or problems were in the Inter Exchange Network.

LT

/70
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""'lfU LAWYERS ,

& May 1995 Our Ref: GLH
Mager No:  §126884
Your Ref:

Mr Alan Sguith

Cape Bridgewater Holiday Camp

RMB 4408 .

CAPE BRIDGEWATER

Portland Vic 3305 -

Dear Mr Smith

ARBIRATION - TELECOM

¢

I refer to your telephone message of 4 May and your facsimﬂes ofdand S
May 1995 and advise | Jo not consider grounds exist for the inwroductica of

new evidence or the convening of a hearing ax this stage.

I reiterate that any comments regarding the factual content of the Resource

Unit reports

- May 1995.

Yours sincerely

GOBDON RUGHES
¢¢  E Benjamin, W Smith, P Bartlett, ] Rundell

must be received by me in writing by 5.00 p.m. on Tuesday

L69483

/4
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Level 21, 459 Coflins Strmec, Melbourne 3000, Awsc:
Faculmble: (R1. 2V 6748398 A A b.. oo,

5. Yolaphone: {61-3) 614 8711,
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Rpepepre T LLUCE LS

IFAX FROM: ALAN SMITH DATE: 4.585
' c.ov.
FAX, NO: G55 287 230
PHONENO: 008 816 522 NUMBER OF PAGES (including this page}
FAXTO: DR GORDON HUGHES
HUNT & HUNT
LAWYERS
Dear Dr Hughes,
UW&»MMRM@MWWIW-w_mw view this attached matorial as.

valid evidence 10 Support my Joss: to quantify  comparison 10 2 buainess similar to that of the Cape

!;hndm-lmm#hhe;wpwtm-wwmd'mﬁcmmmw. This is the
{ for which T originally b mmmmmamltmbdpﬁgmmmawupﬁmm;
Ms Hodgkinson stated that, ag this Cmﬁpi&m(wupfnnah.w:mldmtmcthisasmcxampk.

Wi Arbiteator, this Carm is, in e, Mupforwﬁwwmdaywm wegk. | have attached the
WIMWMW'EMMW.M}.

mwcm-mymmwswpoﬂ,ﬂmﬂwyﬂmidhawwrbapsm&edfommﬁmoﬂhcmmmd
vittng of & similar venue to Cape Bridgowater Holiday Camp. On Thursday 4th May, 19951 comacted Nativnal
mmmmmm:wﬁmmmmsﬂcmwemwm
agent). Bmg}hhdaym Daylesford was suggested as one ramp and Rumbug was another. 1 Selieve
F@ﬁMMMMWN&WMmM; After all, if we take the figures athand in
their 199192 rotiom, it is perfecily validto belicve that 1 could very well be in the same fRition as Raosibug
w,m:mmmmmwwm-wmumlmwwnﬁwm- '

lbn!immﬁisisavcryvaMww‘mMmm&MmMmemmmwm*s
peply 10 the Ferrics Fodgson Report.

Siacerely,

Alan Sputh.

/72




Ymmm&%mléﬁﬁuzamofmmm little knowledge of the pert.
Emﬂmghmdamwmlbu&mlsﬁoﬁﬁl&mhmgﬁmachmewmmwm
to Ferrier Hudgson. i'mmmmmm-mmwmmwmmmm‘

Kincerely,

Al Sasith

page 5o.2
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|EAX FROM: ALAN SMITH DATE: 5595
¢.0.T.

FAN NO: 055 267 230

PHONE NO: 008 816 522 NUMBER OF PAGES (including this page)

FAX TO: DR GORDON HUGHES
HUNT & HUNTY
LAWYERS
MELBOURNE
Dear Dr Haghes,

Awﬁmwimmmwmmm by Vour peers ko be an above-
avorags barn , lfyoamwhke@apmiwma_m,wjﬁﬁnlsm}wmﬁ
mwkmmmammwimmmwwmw
owiedge of the finer poins of the law

WMW&MMW.MawM-MmMaMMMW
than yourself, anﬂn&uwemﬂybewhmmﬂxmemﬁhimymmemmmm
m'itmmwmwm&mmmummmmmmlymm-mc..

An industrial caterer/chef, a man with s diploma ia Hotel/Motel Management, Alan Smith, moves
into 2 business mch as tie Cape Bridgewater Hioliday Camp. My oxpertise in mry fickd hag boen
siown and documented i both my submissions. lm-mefessedwhcagmdmwiﬁ
words, however 1 consadet i am above aveetgs & the catering busincss

The Resgurcs Team have not akes ity consideration the CREDIBILITY associaied with ny
mm;-m-wmmwwymammmammmmmyw.a §_
mathersatical exereise. The fact that I 'was never given 3 chanes 1o cstablish a business because of
the sciephone problems from day cee. micams. that § have been unable to substantiate what 1 oonld,

or could not, have don to establish Cape Bridgewater Holiday Carp. There has 1o be a middle of
hmmwmamwkhmhmmmﬁmdmwﬂm&km |
Al the Resource Team has done ta follow the Camping Association Victoris (CAV) nuling.

1 bave made it known to Suy ing ﬂmﬂme_isamw'dcms-smwishaﬁsh
owmym-mmmmm)mm“%amwwmﬂmﬁma
réligble phone Jervice. My conclusion is: where did the Restarce Team draw the middle line
mmacw%ah%hmmmEMawﬁ-mWMamw
wiho has the camp jost for the tifestyle? mnmm'fem_havewiyusadan-mumbinﬂw
daxt-axamttnfammaﬁnnwiﬂiaﬁﬂ?oﬁwc “They did not actually visit sy other camps
msmmiamwwmmmbytwodmemmmmwhmodiﬁmﬂm

In wry resposse o Deorek R}wsmpiwamierHodm'smpmtlhawm&ﬁdmwpicaof
MM'&&MB&M&M&y&msMﬁxWWW%aW
mm-m&-ﬁﬁﬁmwdmhimw. These were pbinined two or three weeks ago
wsﬁbmﬁmﬁtyvimmandwmmmm@mumd&mw

poge 0.1
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also in Ballarat. You have other documentation - that
same lady in Ballarat, she couldn‘'t ring the camp;
there®s documentation that this number is no longer
connected. What I'm trying to say is I have lost -one
bﬁsiness, I have lost two businesses. Row, I can verify
it. 1 cén't verify that through stress I have lost a
certain amount of dodumentation - this is where I'm
ending it now - and that's why I have brought in the
taxation bureau to be able to show the peopie here I
have nothing to hide. I.have already had people in -
and the Commonwealth Development do a completa look at
how stressed I have been ana they have experienced the
problems too and so has Steve Black. He has been on the
phone and he has heard, 'This number is no longer
connecteqd, * and he said he was going to forward me a
letter but he hasn't done that.

Okay, thank you?---So here are the documents.

Wait a minute.. I want to hear a submission from Telecom, if
they want to make one, in relation to putting further
documentation into evidence at this stage.

MR BLACK: I'm a little unclear as to what the documents are,

. I assume they're documents of a list' of names of the
51ngles Club. That's why I think you_sald?--—L1sts of
pames of people,

Axre they documents supporting bookings or -~ ~ —?-~-Well, these
people booked in as a club, right?

But do they actually list bookings made into the holiday camp?
~——=No.

They are just the names and addresses of the actual people
who ~ - -~?---And people that rang me, right, or people
that - it was given me - that have tried to ring me. I

.8C Smith 11/10/94 100 A. SMITH

/79_ L 69343




then rang them and we were trying te get people to come

to the camp. Now, there'were_times that I went down to
Ballarat and picked these people up or there were times
I had a bus company bring them to Portland. They’wete

actual bookings but some wasn't because.l couldn't get

the volume -~ -~ -

Some are names and addresses?---That's right.

Some people did book in, some didn't. Some reflect people who
_ =

rung you about telggypne'ptoblems?;-—rhat's tight - no,

no.. There are poihta where I éut -~ as you will see in
the Ballarat Courier, for 4 months I ran a full ad, for
4 maonths, a large ad, and instead of getting 30 people,
I ended up with five and six and seven people. It
wasn't worth going down. It wasn't until about three

_g;oups later that we find out that these other 0 le

gho had tried to ring me from Ballarat couldn t, and so

therefore - and this is in your own documentation too. 1

8o what I'm trying to say is, I tried to set something
up but once again, I had a hurdle, again in two areas
with‘two people trying to use them as béses._fight?
-Thez even couldn‘t - _and ;ha; s some of theix s;ggf.

.‘ But do those documents support that or do t:hose documents just

have names and addresses?---I mean, they support - I

mean, I didn‘'t just come and write them last night.

Ihey support evidence that Egople did -~ these people.

Now, if you wanted to ring - and there are names of

schools ~ but if you wanted to ring - the thing is, this

is what I‘'m frightened of. You ring a8 certain number -

what I'm trying to do is show I'm honest. Now, I know

we're in an arbitration process. JI°'m trying to show you

.that I did_record stuff,lbut it*'s not diary notes;] It's

.SC Smith 11/10/94 - *ToY A. SMITH
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where people haé% tried - th;se people, right, have come
into the busigég; or have tried and over - in the end,
you just give upe

THE ARBITRATOR: Okay, leave it at that please. Telecom, any
submission one wsy or another in relation to that
information?

MR BLACK: No, I can't necessarily see the relevance of them
unless they support original documentation.

THE ARBITRATOR: It‘s for me to say, but in any event, it is
my view that I don't think that it's going to advance
yoﬁr claim. I understand the significance that you

.- attach to them but the fact is that from my point of

view in assessing the claim, it is nothing more than a
list of names?---Right. |

Sa I don't think it's goinglto take you any further. So I
think that you don't stand to gain anything by putting
them in and givep.their'sensitivity,_I_Suggest that you

keep -them?--~Right.

Tharik you, all of you, for coming along.

(To witness) Mr Sﬁith,'thank you for speaking nonstop

for 5 hours. I know it's a strain. You have got a big

week ahead of you. We really want you to work this

week, but it's in your interests because you will earn

yoqrself a rest by the weekend?---Right.
!I Okay?---I wonder if I could get that signed by you.
You don‘t need to actually sign that because you read it into
‘I : the evidence whilst you were on oath and that's the same
‘l effect as a statutory declaration?---Right.
I will now conclude this hearing, thank you.
<{THE WITNESS WITHDREW) |

ADJOURNED 1.42 EM
.8C Smith 11/10/94




UAF LG R L A0 T IR OUTC Y LU
Q4 _(OCT 02.24F Brisbane

04 OCT 03.20F Melbourne

0484 OCT O3.22FP Melbourrne

04 OCT 04.24F Hrisbarne

Q4 OCT Q4.31FP Maroochydore
04 OCT 05.02F Melbourne
04 OCT 05.046F Melbourne
¢4 OCT a3.12F Maroochvdore

ILS OF CALL CHARGES

|
%HUNE SERVICE O55-2&6 7230

|
LALLS
' DATE TIME  FLACE
04 OCT 05.33F Melbourne
‘ 04 OCT 05.34F Melbourne
O4get'T 0O46.01F Melbourne
| 04 WCT 06.03F Melbourne
‘ 04 OCT 06.21F Melbourne
04 OCT 07.49F Melbourne
04 OCT 08.10F Brisbane
‘ 05 OCT 08.094 Melbourne
0% 0CT 08.10A Melbourne
l 0o 007 09.046A WMelbourne
05 OCT 09.06A Melbourne
09 OCT 12.31F Secarsdale
05 OCT 02.41F DBrisbane
0% OCT 02.S51P EBrisbane
|
OF CALL CHARGES

1LS
|
FHONE SERVICE 055~26 7230
|

CAJ!!

DATE TIME FLACE
a5 0CT 04.14F Melbouwrne
Q5 OCT 04,50 Melbourne
Q5 0CT 04.51F Melbourne
OF Q0T 04.94F  Brisbane

05 OCT O4.42F Melbouwrne
S [ Eanlh & s T [ X, POV N S g

AR R, b D0, SV ¥l L] &) AN Tt e
078925040 D Lbr32 3.39
QIZ2BT77099 D D124 0.26
Q3603722 D 0225 (.26
078923040 D SeE5 .08
074474022 D 173 2% %.01
CRERBT 7099 D 313 1.23
034148711 e D Si11 1.91
0744734022 D PeO3 4.64
CONTINUED
FAGE 17

ACCOUNT N
Q5526 7267 b26
19 DEC 1994

NUMEER RATE MIN/SEC AMOUNT
QI6Q03IZ22 D Q7 0.16
036967369 b 3:08 1.20
032877099 N 1:34 0.48
032877099 N 1:18 0.42
QREI2TT7O0 N 1: 05 Q.37
O3889354% N 14:47 S.02
478925040 N G 17 0.21
038761254 D 0337 Ca 53
038761853 D 149 0. 40
Q32877097 D Q07 0.16
32877099 D &1 53 2.50
A53428357 D g0t 2.8%9
078925040 D ge 12 4,22
Q78923739 D 1233 0. 89
CONTINUED '
PAGE 18

ACCOUNT NO.
055-2&6 7267 624
19 DEC 1994

MNUMBRER RATE MIN/SED AMOUNT
Q2877099 D 12:15 4,36
032877099 D A8 X7 0,33
OR6503185 D Drié .21
078925040 4] P28 4,85
O34Z45T734 M 2522 i w1 U

Pt e R Fa Vi Yo | Rl TR B LT B




1: A Letter From D. M. flyan -'--'---‘Corpc_)rate

In December 1996 Mr Derek Ryan wrote the followlng letter to Ms C. English
at the Consumer Law Centre - Vlctoria.

’ OM Pyan Coporis Pyt -~ - - ACN. 083564045

40 Market ' . _Faa_drnlt- Mﬂusu
Meioume

23 December 1996 ' Australia o Mobite 018 035 107

M3 C English

doConsumuLaowueV‘mdl

11th Floor

300 Flindces Street

Melboume

Vie 3000

]

Immindopmdcntpmfcsﬁmﬂlﬁnditmvmdyﬁmnomstduh this dispu
mihoutimpnirtngmyiudepmdenu. _

e MR YR i O i B B N T e
@ .

Upmﬂmwlhwnmmmﬂwswwmmowmmfm 1C0T
case individuals however L cannot sit and do nothing while 1 seo the basic

principles of this county breaking down before my own cycs,
Thuwb!eﬁamﬁoﬂdudmmhﬂkdomdmapubﬂofmwmmm
cvcnuwﬂlmmoccurapin.

E Iwash&mmcawhenmevmumin : monu:lwlﬁoaand events
which have occurred in Australia in‘relation to dhic COT cases is very similar to Watcrgate.
Ilumtmmmhu»wmmnmmupmmmmmmmm

E is my greatest concern,
mey knowledge of Alan Smith and he Cape mwmﬁdayc«np&

" Convendon Centre § believe that the events may be

4.

1. Alanboughnhe camp mcuiy 1988 and his advumg and maketing plans were
not attracting (he responses which he, or anyane else, would bave expected.

2, The bbmmmwTemmmﬁxmﬁrhkmm
probiem is alse common 10 most othor rural areas were there had bocn growth in
the population without an vpgrading Ofldephwemchm;eoqulpml.

3. Telmkucwoflhcpmblemmdhowtosomthanhmmmmw

sdmit that
gmm‘nhm&nummypmbhmsamuwmmmm




10,

11,

12,

Telstra is one of Australia's largest companics it assumecd & position of .
telecommunications

commaunity respect as most individuals have no knowledge of _
wchuolog. Individuals belicve that Telstra technicians would not He or deceive
them as is nothing to be gained. Foc this reason the word of a Tolstra
wchmchn‘ishhntqb:gospelmdifahdnﬁdmsumﬂutmemismthhg
wrong with your service then that must be the case.

Telsira used their position to bluff most individaals into believing that their service
mgﬁueﬁc&nﬂyamﬂeﬁkﬁm;«. When this was disputed or fought in any
way then it was Telstra’s policy to fight the sccusations for as long as possible to
tire and eventually wear  the opponent. This -wes in a financial, time
and personal commitment perspective. After a long drawn out battle & small
compensation settlement would be offcred as a once off sewlement t0 close the
case. Generally by this stage the claiinant was 3o frustrated that he would acoept
the settiement rather than pursue the matter through the courts.

The samc strategies were pursucd by Telstra in their fight against the COT cases.
mmwm&wum-mﬁmmmﬁg‘ and that it took an
ilnggrdcslinlhemummisedmd&&eranizmt&gaﬁomtmwdampondawdw

As & result of this study an investigation had to be conducted and Telstra worked
hind the scenes to coercc and manipulate the COT cases into accepting the
arbitration process which Telstea thought would benefit Telstra the most.

The rules of the arbitration were fcamed against the COT cases and they becarne
legalistic and proof had to be obiained to support all assumptions. This was:
conlrary 1o Austel’s original c%;a:ruve of having a four month non i
arbitration process whereby the COT ca

in the quantification of their fosses.

The arbitrator has not, in my opinion, acted fairly and honestly in cacrying out his
duties and I bcﬁevethathciu bncnunduly-inﬂuimed by Telstra, Many %renchcs
of the arbitration rules have occurred and in recent months we have witnessed
senjos people taking early retirement from Telstra rather than face the possibility of
a law suit for lying under oath or for fodging information which they knew was
false and miskcading.

l! remwg the ;rbiuawl:s_ awyl'aﬂer it was issued a:gl I foua%: majoa eror of
logic in the main calculation of losses performed erricy gson Corporate
ASviswy (Vic) Pty Ltd on behalf of the arbﬁmorbr 1o the arbitator in
a report dated 9 May 1994 and to this date [ have never had 2 one call, uer
or a request for a mecting mrespemofﬂwmmwhichlrais_ed in this report.

Inm opinion the arbitrators award i incorrect and im, y based on figures
would not have been represcatative of the figures of the Cape Brid'gc&fuatcr
Camp had it not been for the telephone problems,

The arbitraior has placed the burden of proof on Alan Smith to quantfy his lossos

mherthmﬁotahcaig.lobalmmmdwmkam a podﬁm%whichym had

dewermined) of stating there were ielephone problems and  thereafier

gluanufy_m?what the business would have been’ gencrating had it not been for
0s¢ probléms,

The question ‘of costs is another area in which the arbivrator has crred, It was
Austel’s intention that q.:g(frofumnﬂ coits of claim preparation would be treaed
2s 4 consequential Joss and form part of the cluim and the arbitrators award. If this
was not the case then how could the. COT cases afford to have their claims

meamd Dy professionals with the relevant éxperience. These costs were not
included in the arbitrators final award, =~ -

cases would be given the benefit of the doubt

176
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Ihwmwbemadﬁwdﬂmmomofﬁmprduﬁmﬂ.ﬂvﬁempmtgmyba
mwedandthaupmuseofﬁwoﬁgim[m?mﬂnchmmvomdmy
be paid as “reasonable costs”, This position is judicrous as the costs wero

consequential (o the asbitration, they-were professional rates and they should be

Telstra has used its position of dominance, its financial strength and its network of
employees (0 deceive, exploit and su the COT members and 1those who have
supporied them for their own carporate t. '

They have attcmpted o prolong the fight so that the COT members become bankrupt or
Tlcrfomaphysical 'or mental breakdown and then have (0 stop their action against
¢lstra,

1 do not believe that onc of Australia’s lcading corporations should be permitted to act in
the above manner and the svoner this form of carparate thuggery is exposcd the better.

The above is a lay persons perspective of the Alan Smith casc and I believe that the whole
truth will only be unveiled in a court of law or in a parliamentary inquiry

T would be pleased to ‘discuss the above with you at a mutually convenient time should
you so wish.

Yours sincerely

Dol —

Derek Ryan
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CORPORATE - o

DMR .
DMR Comporale Pty L -7 ACN. 063 564 (M5
Malboune
Vicioria 3000 Telophone  (03) 9620 4277
| : Ausvaia Moble - 018635 W7
6 December 1995
Senatof R Alston
Level 2, Saie 3
424 St Kilda Road .
Melboume '
Vie. -
® o scomir e
o © Re: Casualties of Telecom (“COT”) - A Smiith
Over the Jast 2. years I liave acted as an independent accountant for Alan Smith and I
pecpared the independent assessment of his losses and damages 'which formed part of his
axbmsnontothearburﬂu.DrGHugha. :

. Inrcspoase 1o accounting documicnts and cvidence submitted to the arbitrator, he appointed
Ferriexr Hodgson Corporate Advisory (Vic) Pty Lad (FHCA”) © sapport-him in assessing
the losses and damages. , %

The FHCA. report was inaccurate and incomplete. | bave since been advised by a staff

_mbaofFHCAlhaalugémomtoﬁnfonhaﬁmmadnﬂedﬁomMﬁnﬂmpmt
the request of thie arbitrator. This has left the report in an incomplets ‘state and it is

" impossible for anyooe to re-calculate or .anderstand -bow the FHCA loss figures were
determined. * This effectively meant that it was impossible 1o challenge the assumptions,

ce

Afier réceiving a copy of the FHCA report T responded with 2 lotter dated 9 May 1995 and a
copy of that letter is attached for. your information. I have never been provided with a
response or any further details in respect of this letter. L

1 consider that a grave miscarriage of justios has oocumed in ‘relation w the A Smith

arbitration and that without a full and open inquiry it may be impossible to ever determine
bow the arbitrators award was calcalased.

Yours sincérely

Derek Ryan
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Telecommunications
Industry,
~ Ombudsman -
20 December 1995 ‘
. John Pinnock

Ombudsman

Mr Derek Ryan -

DM Ryan Corporate Pty Ltd

40) Market Street

- MELBOURNE VIC 3000
Dear Mr Ryan
e:_ lan Smith - a

MrAnﬂaony Hodgson ochmerHodgsonCorporate Adv:soryhas passed on to me a copy of
'ymrlett@rtoSenatorAlstondatedGDooembcr 1995 .

' Intha:lctteryou state, amongothenhmgs that “Ihavesmcebemadvmedbyastqﬂ’member
- of FHCA that a large amount of mfonnatton was cxcluded in rhesr final report at the request
of the arbitrator”, RN L _
I have been informed by Ferrier Hodgsen Corporatc Adv;sory that 1t is not in fact the case
that a large amount of information, or indeed any mformatlon, was cxcludcd from the
---Resource Unit’s report-at the request of the Axbxtrator .

) You havc not indicated which FHCA staff member advised you that this had occurred, nor

provided sufficient further information to substantiate your-assertion-that a conversation in
such detail took place between you and the FHCA staff member. Please do both.

It oouoerns me that rash and incorrect assertions and aliegations concerning Mr Smith’s
arbitration procedure are being widely circulated, particularly by Mr Smith himself.

“... providing independent, just, informal, speedy resolution of complaints.”

P - - .
TIQUTD ACN Q57 634 787 ’ Box 18098 Telephone (03) 9277 8777
National Headquarters Collins Strees East Facsimile® (03} 9277 8797

321 Exhibition Street Melbourne 3000




When such assertions or allegations are able to be rebutted by reference to earlier
correspondence, or other records, they do no credit to those making those assertions or’

allegations.

It is not my role, nor do I have the time or resources, to rebut each incorrect assertion or
allegation being made by Mr Smith. I have on numerous occasions explained to Mr Smith
why I am unable to engage in continuing correspondence with him in relation to his
arbitration. The fact that I do not so engage should not in any way be taken as acquiescence
in relation to any of those assertions or allegations.

4

OHN PINNOCK
Ombudsman

ce: Mr Alan Smith
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9 May 1995

Dr G Hughes
¢/o Hunt & Hunt
Level 21

459 Collins Street
Melbourne

VIC 3000

. Dear Dr Hughes,
.) _ _

N\ Re: A Smith and Telecom

We have received a of the Feerier Hodgson Corporate Advisory (Vic) Pty Ld (“FHCA™)
report and Mmswmmquestedthuwepmvidcyouwiﬂammmtsonthempm

Afier making the following general comments we will follow the format of the FHICA report w
assist you in relating our comments to that report.

General Comments

1. mmmmdmnmmm.mymwo%sommmdewmedw
recalculate the FHCA figures given therr assumptions the base figures which were
included in our report datcd 21 June 1994,

These recalculated figures are included in Appendix A.

y Our recalculated figures are still higher than the FHCA figutes and we are unable w0
.) determine the reasons for this. ghet

\ 2.  Wehbelieve that the FHCA contains many inaccuracies,
the main area of loss g ation it is simply WRONG.

The main calculation of loss has been comsiderably understated by an
- error of logic, : .

Theermrot:gflcappearstomuﬁumthetmﬂlﬂFHCAndmthe
total bed cap Fg by the night utilization of 48% (to give avallable bed
capacity) and FHCA then apply the bed occupancy rates to the available
:::dca ty. Itis incorrect to reduce the total bed capacity by both of
ese factors. ' :

N

misinterpretations and in

/78 #

Cape Bridgewater Arbitration Pago 1




)

Loss of Capital Value

Loss of profits - occupancy
Loss of profits - rates

-

Average loss of profits per year

1Three times loat profit and rates

Low Medium High

207,328 462,648 627,969
174,888 228,767 282,708
472,216 691,445 910,67
78,784 108,038 142,29
221!351_ 324!115 | 420;37%

.Cape Bridgewater Arbitration




D MR Corprate Piy Lid - .o ACN. 053564 015
40 Miwket Skt . Facsinla  (O03) 9629 4590

: Meboums
22 Dece ber 1995 . Auswalka Maobile s a5 w07
n'lE.!.i.I. Sl I
VIC 3000
Dear Mr Pinnock,

Re: Alan Smith
'mmmmwmmwlmrmmmm‘g@m
. 1 The Fertier Hodgson Corporaté. Advisocy (Vic) Pty Ll CFHCA™ ‘report was
: dadeMayl”Séndl.mﬁdvedtdqpyéfﬂnmpmMSMay;'Aﬁudhcusim
ﬁ&’Aand&ﬂWdﬂdﬁdﬂmlmmymmmumhuumfﬂa
1 woiked all day Saturday and Suaday wiih Alan Smith txying fo intexpret the

2. msmylmrawwmw.mmww@w-

mecting 10 discuss how the FHCA loss figures were determined. He was reloctant
mfa!kmmenﬂmtimehommwca?uamﬁvedmof 17 May 1995 for us o
discuss this matter again T have a note in my diary for the 17 May 1995 - Jobn
Rundle - Femriers -6P4 5188, ' '

My response to the FHCA report was lodged on 9 May 1995.

On 17 May I tele ooed Johin Rundell and e stated that he was uasble io discuss

Tomebaofmyrcmnecﬁmthéahovqﬁmafcmcﬂylsmm

Yous faithfully

Dﬂ&Ry:n




K '?w7”""° FERR-ES o 3-8 2 11:06 ;  HPNG lafe Sels" e w v
LR . .!l .
| h ‘ ) .
I BRIGHTON VIC 3186
i T
N
I
|
h
Private & Confidential \',. ) )
Mr John Pinsock ;
Qmbudanas S P
Telecommunicstions Indusy
315 Bxhibition Sweet -
Melbourne VIC 3000 !\
. i
) : 1t
K | 13 Febeuary 1996 !
|
- Alan Swith
' of 22 December 1995
1 scknowisdge receipe of your of 23 Janary 1996, enclesing s copy of & lener
datod 22 December 19935, which 4 peceived from Mr Dorek Ryan. Thave seviewed bis
icuer and refote that the that FRCA bad excinded a large ssnount of _
information from their final repox the request of the achitrator™, - p
} .
tamwnmmmﬁn@‘{mamwmmmmamﬂs
~ -mmmmm‘ hmmmmw&damo{
8 tbe Fast Track Asbitration w Mr M&Mhm:ﬂm&dnh
writing to the asbitraoe. | -

imwuauwmﬁ. 8 saonrh since my trlephvone calls with Mr Ryan

moet with Mr Ryan ot that tiny lumndinlwuuhmnmﬁﬁhim
after e appeal petiod for the erbitration had pussed., but only w discoss te
infocmation required snd i velation to other claims. I folt this may
‘be useful xz Mr Ryan had me that bo soted for & number of other COT




e

307 7FERR15R H0DG FAL MU, 9D42UUIV "
/39 FIRRISE BODGSON g iewa e Seise 20420070:8 47 8

]
it mdals:lknawur" grofessionally froen bis time as # paster of Touche ‘

2. Further, 0n Thursday, 18 May, 11m1995.umwmmim
twe pagee mossages fom Mr K 1 thwa retosmed his call early aftevaoon by mobile
phose. 160 20t have & file 0ot recond of this call a3 T was i & cor et Tyab oa the
Momingwe Pesinsuler. lw&wmlm&mumm»
me. wam%dﬂsmmwwwwmﬁuMWw

© statements, which 1 was 10 comarent o, Unfortunacly, I can provide oo
further details of thiscall, -

m.!wm”mwli‘mmwummwsnwwm.

' mw.mm.#umymmmw1m.muw
otdu.:m.lummuwdmd! the Perrier Hodgson report. 1 fond such an
intrusion ioto my peivacy and (nd:lno'du tape recording of out discussion

without advice) highly uonsual s inzpproprinc.,

As you winy be aware, 1 bave oot the Beightan CTB in selsion 10

1. daxmags o propesty at my | ' :

2, n»m&wsmupu;l_@uﬂn;muudpmsmﬁaum&apmm
investigator. !

)
. You ehould be aware that the CIB intend to inserview Me Sarith in relation ©
criminal damape 10 my property, ¢ wpnt}t?nnmdhuw and tape

Could you please provide s copy b relevant corespondence seat to Mr Smith advising
' _ of the Tesource unit 10°sssist the police iqthﬁr .

| Sing you and your st all the best for 1996, and I truat
that you will shortly reecive resol of thess outstunding fast tack srbitradon’s.

COXATRMUMDIZANTIO DO
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Hemdomtmwmm Mummmwi:hmmw
'g, Mrditect i in 9288 5457.

b - -
I
it s ——

.‘9 a

L EATHNAUNDELLINO.00C

Ppris—

179




rvl{ [;‘_..J‘ 'T‘rno’k

Zelecom

AUSTRALIA.

11 July 1994 - COMMERCIAL AND CONSUMER
CUSTOMER AFFAIRS

371242 EXHIBITION STREET
MELBOURNE
VICTORIA 3000

Australia
F A X E 9D - Telephone (03) 6327700
P ! .e / 070 e ! 'Y !{‘l Facsimile (03} 6323235

Mr Warwick Smith
Telecommunications Industry Ombudsman

Facsimile No. 277 8797

Dear Mr Smith

The purpose of this letter is to confirm our discussion of 7 July 1994 at which Telecom
outlined a proposal to provide confidential information to the arbitrator subject to the
confidentiality provisions of the Rules of Arbitration governing the claims of the tour COT
claimants.

As discussed. it is proposed that Telecom will provide to the arbitrator a series of confidential
reports which the arbitrator may then make available to the four COT claimgnts subject to the
confidentiality provisions of the Rules of Arbitration. it is understoed that. if the arbitrator
makes this information gvailable to the COT claimants. they will be required 10 keep the
information confidential and return all copies of such documents and material to Telecom at

the end of the arbitration. ‘ %

.)\\1

Telecom will also make available to the arbitrator a summarised list of information which is
availabie. some of which may be relevant to the arbitration. This information will be available
for the resource unit to peruse. If the resource unit forms the view that this information should

P

be provided to the arbitrator, then Telecom would accede to this request. [t is recognised that - i
this information may then be made available to the four COT claimants. subject to the .
confidentiality provisions of the Rules of Arbitration. o

Yours faithfully

A
Steve Black
GROUP GENERAL MANAGER
CUSTOMER AFFAIRS
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BAST- CK ARBITRATION PROCEDURE

You have asked me for my comments on the arbitration process, now'&
I have de!ivered my first ruling.

Upon my return from leave in 2 weeks, I would be happy to discuss this
matter with you in detail,
Ih simpl Etemms. my observatons are as follows:

melbewrsne

. aslfar as T could observe, both Telecom and $mith co-operated in
Smith arbitration;

rydus)y

time frames set in the original Arbitration Agreement Were, with
benefic of hindsight, optimistic;

.:ydnty w et

¢ injpatticular, we did not allow sufficient time in the Arbitration c
ement for inevimble delays associated with the production @ brisdans

cdunberrd

here have been allegations by Smith and other claimants that :
Tdlecom deliberately slowed the process by delaying the sewesaile
uction of documents under FOI - certainly the FOI claims have

ed delays but I am unable to comment as 0 whether there has
bden a deliberate delaying tactic;

. request for further particulars age, ! think, unavoidable - a.lthougl'; tt::
emphasis in the arbitration process is upon 2 quick ;eagludon of the
dispute, 2 panty Gin this case Telecom) faced with 2 significant
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In & .immyviewthatifﬂ\eproceuhtommmdible.ais
mmumphhcadme&mfozoompleuonwhichumer
contzined in the Arbitration Agreement.
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{tis for me w0 mym!ﬁxgsupmabm&hoflegalduty. This
_mmnslhttlhwewhupaﬁmtyuponnlmwidmufythelegalhskof
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izg:l se for the brevity of these comments. 1am 1o provide you
vith & deniledwﬂmnreportwhmlmmm&om eave in 2 weeks.
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